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Please note that descriptions of Lots in this 
gallery guide do not include references to 
conditions. Condition reports are available on 
request-please refer to the Important Notices at 
the back of the catalogue for further information.
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We may convert and display in our catalogues 
the HK$estimates in US$. This is for the 
convenience of our clients only and is not binding 
in any way.  The rate of exchange is fixed at 
the latest practical date prior to the printing 
of the catalogue and may change by the time 
of the sale. 
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IMPORTANT NOTES  㕵⿀をᒝ
The information in this gallery guide is provided 
as a courtesy to you only, and is not a catalogue 
for the auction. Condition reports are available 
on request. Please see the sale catalogue for the 
particular sale or refer online at www.christies.
com for full lot descriptions, conditions of sale, 
catalogue symbols and other important sale 
information regarding the auctions.   
All lots in 20th/21st Century Art Evening Sale are 
considered High Value Lots. You will need to do 
High Value Lot pre-registration & get a special 
High Value Lot paddle to bid for these sale. [150] 
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AUCTIONS·拍賣
POST MILLENNIUM EVENING SALE 
千禧後晚間拍賣 
Sunday 28 May 2023 · 2023年5月28日䢮ᒩᕩ日䢯 
6.00pm (Sale 22718, Lots 1-32)䢴ᓑ˖6.00䢮ሠ㇫⛷號 22718䢲ሠ㇫ި⛷號 1-32䢯

20TH / 21ST CENTURY ART EVENING SALE  
二十及二十一世紀藝術 晚間拍賣 
Sunday 28 May 2023 · 2023年5月28日䢮ᒩᕩ日䢯 
7.00pm (Sale 21389, Lots 51-109)䢴ᓑ˖7.00䢮ሠ㇫⛷號 21389䢲ሠ㇫ި⛷號 51-109䢯

20TH CENTURY ART DAY SALE  
二十世紀藝術 日間拍賣 
Monday 29 May 2023 · 2023年5月29日䢮ᒩᕩˏ䢯 
1.00pm (Sale 21394, Lots 201-295)䢴˗1.00ڏ䢮ሠ㇫⛷號 21394䢲ሠ㇫ި⛷號 201-295䢯

21ST CENTURY ART DAY SALE 
二十一世紀藝術 日間拍賣 
Monday 29 May 2023 · 2023年5月29日䢮ᒩᕩˏ䢯 
5.00pm (Sale 21390, Lots 301-404)䢴˗5.00ڏ䢮ሠ㇫⛷號 21390䢲ሠ㇫ި⛷號 301-404䢯

Location: Hall 3D-3G, Hong Kong Convention and Exhibition Centre, 
No.1 Harbour Road, Wanchai, Hong Kong 
地點：香港灣仔港灣道1號香港會議展覽中心展覽廳3D-3G 

VIEWING·預展

Hong Kong, Hong Kong Convention And Exhibition Centre 
香港，香港會議展覽中心 
Thursday – Sunday, 25-28 May䢴5月25日⦰28日䢮ᒩᕩो⦰日䢯 
10.30am – 6.30pm

ENQUIRIES·查詢

HK 香港䣀+852 2760 1766 
UK ⩹४䣀+44 (0)20 7627 2707 
US ⟞४䣀+1 212 703 8080





OPPOSITE PAGE: (Detail) Lot 20, Nicolas Party, Still Life, Painted in 2015. © Nicolas Party.
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ATSUSHI KAGA 
加賀溫 
(B. 1978)

A Breakfast in January

signed, dated and titled ‘A breakfast in January Atsushi 
2020’ (on the reverse)
acrylic on canvas
150 x 120 cm. (59 x 47 ¼ in.)
Painted in 2020

HK$300,000-500,000
US$39,000-64,000

PROVENANCE
Mother’s Tankstation, Dublin
Acquired from the above by the present owner 

EXHIBITED
Dublin, Mother’s Tankstation, Atsushi Kaga: Melancholy 
with vegetables surrounded by miracles, 17 September - 
28 November 2020.
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2 DOMINIQUE FUNG 
多米尼克·馮 
(B. 1987)
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Jokes / Compliments

signed with artist’s signature; signed, dated and inscribed 
‘DOMINIQUE FUNG BROOKLYN 2019’ (on the reverse)
oil on canvas
152.5 x 183 cm. (60 x 72 in.)
Painted in 2019

HK$600,000-1,200,000
US$77,000-150,000

PROVENANCE
Nicodim Gallery, Los Angeles 
Private collection 
Acquired from the above by the present owner
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Cake Walk

signed, dated and inscribed ‘“INTERLUDE” 2021 ANNA 
PARK’ (on the reverse)
charcoal on paper on panel (diptych)
each: 203.5 x 127 cm (80 x 50 in.) (2)
overall: 203.5 x 254 cm. (80 x 100 in.)
Painted in 2021

HK$800,000-1,200,000
US$110,000-150,000

PROVENANCE
Half Gallery, New York
Private collection

EXHIBITED
New York, Half Gallery, Anna Park: Pluck Me Tender,  
April – May 2021.
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ANNA PARK 
安娜·帕克  
(B. 1996)
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Thin Skin

signed with artist’s initials, titled and dated ‘LB 19 Thin 
Skin’ (on the reverse)
oil on linen
178 x 127.5 cm. (70 x 50 in.)
Painted in 2019

HK$7,000,000-12,000,000
US$900,000-1,500,000

PROVENANCE
High Art, Paris
Private collection, Europe
Private collection, Asia
Acquired from the above by the present owner

EXHIBITED
Paris, High Art, Lucy Bull: First Meetings, 6 September –  
10 October 2019.
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º♦ LUCY BULL 
露西·布林 
(B. 1990)
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Untitled

acrylic on canvas
203.2 x 228.6 cm. (80 x 90 in.)
Painted in 2016

HK$15,000,000-20,000,000
US$2,000,000-2,600,000

PROVENANCE
Gavin Brown’s Enterprise, New York
Private collection
Acquired directly from the above by the present owner

EXHIBITED
Cologne, Museum Ludwig, We Call it Ludwig.The Museum 
is Turning 40!, 27 Au gust 2016 – 8 Jan uary 2017.
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AVERY SINGER  
艾佛莉·辛雅  
(B. 1987)
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Let’s Curl Up Inside My Collar

signed with artist’s signature, signed again and dated ‘Jadé 
Fadojutimi May ‘18’ (on the reverse)
oil on canvas
202 x 181 cm. (79 ½ x 71 ¼ in.)
Painted in 2018

HK$4,000,000-6,000,000
US$520,000-770,000

PROVENANCE
Galerie Gisela Capitain, Cologne
Private collection
Acquired from the above by the present owner
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JADÉ FADOJUTIMI 
賈黛·法多朱蒂米  
(B. 1993)
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Tell 'em 1 time

titled 'Tell em one time' (on the overlap); signed, titled again 
and dated '"Tell 'em 1 time" 2021 Michaela Yearwood-Dan' 
(on the reverse)
acrylic, oil, ink and glitter on canvas
200 x 149.9 cm. (78æ x 59 in.)
Executed in 2021

HK$680,000-980,000
US$88,000-130,000

PROVENANCE
Tiwani Contemporary, London
Private collection, Los Angeles
Acquired from the above by the present owner
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MICHAELA YEARWOOD-
DAN  
米凱拉·伊爾伍德—丹  
(B. 1994)
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The Secret Realm of Jiuzhai Valley

signed with artist’s signature and dated ‘18’ (on the reverse)
acrylic on canvas
135 x 180.5 cm. (53 1⁄7 x 71 in.)
Painted in 2018

HK$1,500,000-3,000,000
US$200,000-380,000

PROVENANCE
Private collection, Asia (acquired directly from the artist’s 
studio)
Acquired from the above by the present owner
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HUANG 
YUXING  
黃宇興  
(B. 1975)
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Styx River

signed, titled and dated 'Styx River L.Y. W. 2009' (on the 
reserse)
oil on canvas
250 x 299.7 cm. (98 ½ x 118 in.)
 Painted in 2009

HK$10,000,000-15,000,000
US$1,300,000-1,900,000

PROVENANCE
 Beijing Commune, Beijing
 Private collection
Acquired from the above by the present owner
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LIANG YUANWEI  
梁遠葦  
(B. 1977)
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I DON'T CARE

signed with artist’s signature  and titled ‘I DON’T CARE’ 
(on the overlap)
acrylic on canvas
195 x 162 cm. (76 ⅔ x 63 ⅔ in.)
Painted in 2020

HK$4,000,000-6,000,000
US$520,000-770,000

PROVENANCE
Bill Brady Gallery, Miami
Acquired from the above by the present owner

EXHIBITED
Miami, Bill Brady Gallery, Sooner or Later, October 2020.
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JAVIER CALLEJA 
哈維爾·卡勒加  
(B. 1971)
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Romeo

signed and dated ‘TK 2019’ (on the reverse)
acrylic on canvas
200 x 200 cm. (78 ¾ x 78 ¾ in.)
Painted in 2019

HK$300,000-500,000
US$39,000-64,000

PROVENANCE
Public Gallery, London
Private collection
Acquired from the above by the present owner

EXHIBITED
London, Public Gallery, Vojtěch Kovařík: Lovers and Fighters, 
June - July 2019.
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VOJTĚCH KOVAŘÍK  
沃伊泰克·科瓦里克  
(B. 1993)
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Cutting Back, Late Afternoon, October

signed with artist’s signature, dated and titled ‘CUTTING 
BACK, LATE AFTERNOON OCTOBER 2021’ (on the 
reverse)
oil on linen
180.5 x 240 cm. (70 ⅞ x 94 ½ in.)
Painted in 2021

HK$600,000-800,000
US$77,000-100,000

PROVENANCE
Ingleby Gallery, Edinburgh
Private collection 
Acquired from the above by the present owner
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CAROLINE WALKER  
卡羅琳·沃克  
(B. 1982)
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Home (Boat)

watercolour and Japanese paper collages on canvas
183 x 152 cm. (72 x 60 in.)
Executed in 2013

HK$8,500,000-12,000,000
US$1,100,000-1,500,000

PROVENANCE
Praxis Gallery, New York
Private collection, South America
Acquired from the above by the present owner

EXHIBITED
New York, Praxis Gallery, Maria Berrio: Dream Gardens, 
September - October 2013.
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º MARÍA BERRÍO  
瑪莉亞·貝利奧  
(B. 1982)
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Containment

signed and dated 'LB 18' (on the reverse) 
oil on canvas
182.9 x 152.4 cm. (72 × 60 in.)
Painted in 2018

HK$5,000,000-8,000,000
US$650,000-1,000,000

PROVENANCE
Nino Mier Gallery
Acquired from the above by the present owner
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LOUISE BONNET  
路易絲‧邦納  
(B. 1970)
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Seeing and Skipping

signed, titled and dated ‘SHARA HUGHES 2018 “ 
Seeing and Skipping”’ (on the reverse)
oil and acrylic on canvas
147.5 x 127 cm (58 ⅛ x 50 in.)
Painted in 2018

HK$3,000,000-5,000,000
US$390,000-640,000

PROVENANCE
Galerie Eva Presenhuber, Zurich
Acquired from the above by the present owner

EXHIBITED
Beijing, Sheng Zhi Space, Shara Hughes,  
22 March - 14 April 2019.

LITERATURE
Shara Hughes, DCV, Berlin, 2021 (illustrated, p. 145).
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SHARA HUGHES 
莎拉．休斯 
(B. 1981)

POST-MILLENNIUM EVENING SALE • SALE 22718 • 28 MAY 6.00PM





POST-MILLENNIUM EVENING SALE • SALE 22718 • 28 MAY 6.00PM

King and Queen

signed, titled in Chinese and dated ‘2006’ (on the reverse)
oil on canvas
175 x 175 cm. (68 ⅞ x 68 ⅞ in.)
Painted in 2006

HK$800,000-1,200,000
US$110,000-150,000

PROVENANCE
Acquired directly from the artist by the present owner

EXHIBITED
Berlin, Me Collectors Room, Ouyang Chun: Painting The 
King , October 2010 - January 2011.
Vienna, Upper Belvedere & Augarten Contemporary, 
Ouyang Chun: Painting The King, March – June 2011.

LITERATURE
M. Brehm, Ouyang Chun: Painting the King, Blue 
Kingfisher, Hong Kong, 2011 (illustrated, p. 61).
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.F $PMMFDUPST 3PPN
2�11年�月��月Ǚᢜ㡫ᒯ� ❡₝४἖ǚ⛃̑♅ ㆮḓ⛃ຠ೫˖೫⧀
"VHBSUFO $POUFNQPSBSZ

֨ḛ

2�11年Ǘᢜ㡫ᒯ� ❡₝४἖ǘ.� #SFIN⮏ 香港  
#MVF ,JOHGJTIFS֨ḛ⍻ 	ॱḛ䢲ⓧ�1㦓


OUYANG CHUN  
ᢇ㡖ᒚ  
(B. 1974)





POST-MILLENNIUM EVENING SALE • SALE 22718 • 28 MAY 6.00PM

Romance of the Mute

signed, titled and inscribed in Chinese; dated and inscribed 
‘240 x 180 cm 2014.’ (on the reverse)
acrylic on linen
180 x 240 cm. (70 4⁄5 x 94 ½ in.)
Painted in 2014

HK$1,200,000-2,000,000
US$160,000-260,000

PROVENANCE
Galerie Urs Meile, Beijing
Private collection, Asia
Acquired from the above by the present owner

EXHIBITED
Beijing, Galerie Urs Meile, Chen Fei: The Day is Yet Long, 
March – April 2016.

LITERATURE
K. Smith, Chen Fei: The Day is Yet Long, exh. cat., Galerie 
Urs Meili, Beijing, 2016. (cover page; illustrated, p. 23-24)

 

ࠛຆⅲთႎ

વԳ؝ 㷄ຎ
2�1�年η
ᢍㄦ� ࠛ ຆⅲთႎ 2�� 9 18� DN ຎ㤚ˢᴊ 㡣㨑� 2�1�� 	₝⣎
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Ϝᬜ

٫̺ 㶳ػ₝༞ 
̯ᨕ ⏩́ᏻⳉ
ήⳉ⡅㈂⦪˖㏽Ϝᬜ

展⿪

2�1�年���月 Ǚ㡣㨑� Ϝ日ᑜ㟌ǚ ٫̺ 㶳ػ₝༞

֨ḛ�

2�1�年Ǘ㡣㨑� Ϝ日ᑜ㟌ǘൢ⿪ॱ㙼 ,� 4NJUI⮏ ٫̺ 㶳ػ₝༞ 
	ഥ㤚�ྐ⨓ॱḛ䢲ⓧ2��2�㦓


CHEN FEI  
㡎㧼  
(B. 1983)





POST-MILLENNIUM EVENING SALE • SALE 22718 • 28 MAY 6.00PM58

Untitled

signed and dated ‘JAL 2012’ (lower right)
oil on canvas
337.5 x 289.5 cm. (132 4⁄5 x 114 in.)
Painted in 2012

HK$5,000,000-8,000,000
US$650,000-1,000,000

PROVENANCE
Acquired directly from the artist’s studio by the present 
owner

EXHIBITED
Beijing, Today Art Museum, Spin: The First Decade of the 
New Century, 1 - 28 September 2012.  
Venice, Teatrino di Palazzo Grassi, Jia Aili, 5 May 2015 - 
31 July 2015.
Málaga, Contemporary Art Centre of Málaga, Jia Aili, 
17 March - 18 June 2017.

LITERATURE
F. Frances, J. F. Rueda (ed.), Jia Aili,  exh. cat., Contemporary 
Art Centre of Málaga, 2017 (illustrated)

ᴰ㧍

᦯ྐ ₝ຎ
2�12年η
ᢍㄦ� +"- 2�12 	܃˗
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PROPERTY FROM A PRESTIGIOUS PRIVATE COLLECTION 
卓越私人收藏

Ϝᬜ

ήⳉ⡅↿዁㈂⦪Ⳕ⻒೰๼ηೣ

展⿪

2�12年�月1日�28日 Ǚ⦪ᑨ� ᑕˠ⦪☸ⅲډ年ǚ٫̺  
͎日⟞⻒㩉
2�1�年�月�日��月�1日 Ǚ㇕ⳬ؝ǚ ஖്ᑔ ᙂሜ⾾೫₤͞
Ⳕ⻒ښḵ㩉
2�1�年�月1�日��月18日 Ǚ㇕ⳬ؝ǚ㪏ሜ؟ 㪏ሜ؟₤͞ 
Ⳕ⻒中࿘

֨ḛ

2�1�年Ǘ㇕ⳬ؝ǘൢ⿪ॱ㙼 '� 'SBODFT⧀+� '� 3VFEB⛷㎌ 
㪏ሜ؟ 㪏ሜ؟₤͞Ⳕ⻒中࿘ 	ॱḛ


JIA AILI  
賈ⳗ؈  
(B. 1979)





POST-MILLENNIUM EVENING SALE • SALE 22718 • 28 MAY 6.00PM

Equilibrium

signed, titled and dated ‘Angel Otero 2015 “Equilibrium”’ 
(on the reverse)
oil and fabric collaged on canvas
213.5 x 153.5 cm. (84 x 60 2⁄5 in.)
Painted in 2015

HK$1,500,000-2,500,000
US$200,000-320,000

PROVENANCE
Lehmann Maupin, New York 
Acquired from the above by the present owner

 

ໜ⻜

᦯ྐ ຎᑃቃ㇊ ₝ຎ 
2015年η
ᢍㄦ� "OHFM 0UFSP 2�1� ğ&RVJMJCSJVNĠ	₝⣎
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Ϝᬜ

♈☼ ⒤ᕱ₝༞
ήⳉ⡅㈂⦪˖㏽₝༞

ANGEL OTERO  
安ۼ爾·奧Ḭ羅  
(B. 1981)





POST-MILLENNIUM EVENING SALE • SALE 22718 • 28 MAY 6.00PM

Still Life

soft pastel on linen
150 x 180 cm. (59 x 70 ⅞ in.)
Painted in 2015

HK$26,000,000-36,000,000
US$3,400,000-4,600,000

PROVENANCE
The Modern Institute, Glasgow
Private Collection
Acquired from the above by the present owner

EXHIBITED
Edinburgh, Inverleith House, Boys and Pastel,  
May - June 2015.

 

㤔ḵ

㍉◡ྐ 㷄ຎ
2�1�年η
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Ϝᬜ

ᙂሜᑔ5 ޿IF .PEFSO *OTUJUVUF
⏩́ᏻⳉ
ήⳉ⡅㈂⦪˖㏽Ϝᬜ

展⿪

2�1�年�月��月Ǚ#PZT BOE 1BTUFMǚ 
თːਫ *OWFSMFJUI )PVTF

º♦ NICOLAS PARTY 
尼۠拉斯·帕蒂  
(B. 1980)
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Job

signed and dated 'Scott Kahn '98' (lower right);  
signed, titled, dated and inscribed 'JOB KAHN ©1998'  
(on the overlap)
oil on linen
156.5 x 193 cm. (61 ⅔ x 76 in.)
Painted in 1998

HK$5,000,000-8,000,000
US$650,000-1,000,000

PROVENANCE
Harper’s Gallery, New York
Acquired from the above by the present owner

 

๼η

᦯ྐ 㷄ຎ
1��8年η
ᢍㄦ� 4DPUU ,BIO ��8 	܃˗
� +0# ,")/ ©1��8 	₝ຎҏ㤚


Ϝᬜ

♈☼ )BSQFSĞ T₝༞
ήⳉ⡅㈂⦪˖㏽₝༞

SCOTT KAHN  
斯科ḬĐ卡္  
(B. 1946)
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Chew The Fat

signed ‘LQuin’ (on the reverse)
oil and litho ink on canvas
142.2 x 238.7 cm. (56 x 94 ⅛ in.)
Painted in 2021

HK$600,000-900,000
US$77,000-120,000

PROVENANCE
Blum & Poe, Los Angeles
Private collection
Acquired from the above by the present owner

EXHIBITED
Los Angeles, Blum & Poe, On Boxing,  
15 May - 26 June 2021.
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Chew The Fat

᦯ྐ ᦯ખ ₝ຎ
2�21年η
ᢍㄦ䣀-2VJO䢮₝⣎䢯

Ϝᬜ

ᨁᖉ⌿ #MVN � 1PF₝༞
⏩́ᏻⳉ
ήⳉ⡅㈂⦪˖㏽Ϝᬜ

展⿪

2�21年�月1�日 � �月2�日Ǚ0O #PYJOHǚᨁᖉ⌿  
#MVN � 1PF₝༞

LAUREN QUIN  
羅с·૰္  
(B. 1992)





POST-MILLENNIUM EVENING SALE • SALE 22718 • 28 MAY 6.00PM

Untitled (A Victim of American Democracy)

silkscreen ink and spray paint on canvas
271.8 cm x 149.9 cm. (107 x 59 in.)
Painted in 2016

HK$800,000-1,200,000
US$110,000-150,000

PROVENANCE
Pace Gallery, London
Acquired at the above by the present owner

 

ᴰ㧍䢮⟞४ᤩ˹ⅲ۫೭⡅䢯

ࣼ ᦯ખ הڪ⛈⚘ ᭿ ₝ຎ
2�1�年η
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Ϝᬜ

іᐜ ρᑔ₝༞
ήⳉ⡅㈂⦪˖㏽₝༞

ADAM PENDLETON  
亞₏·ཿ德爾㦎  
(B. 1984)





POST-MILLENNIUM EVENING SALE • SALE 22718 • 28 MAY 6.00PM

Flirting Gentleman

signed and dated ‘genieve Figgis 2019’ (on the reverse)
acrylic on canvas
160 x 200 cm. (63 x 78 ¾ in.)
Painted in 2019

HK$1,200,000-1,800,000
US$160,000-230,000

PROVENANCE
Almine Rech, Brussels
Private collection
Acquired from the above by the present owner

 

゠ႎ♥ૈ

વԳ؝ ₝ຎ
2�1�年η
ᢍㄦ� HFOJFWF 'JHHJT 2�1� 	₝⣎
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Ϝᬜ

ຎ㯈ਫ਼ḓ "MNJOF 3FDI₝༞
⏩́ᏻⳉ
ήⳉ⡅㈂⦪˖㏽Ϝᬜ

GENIEVE FIGGIS 
ἵ尼維．⬧ۼ斯  
(B. 1972)
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Kunming Long-distance Telecom Hub 
Building

signed in Chinese, signed and dated ‘Cuijie 2017’ (on the 
reverse) 
acrylic on canvas
180 x 130 cm. (70 ⅞ x 51 3⁄16 in.)
Painted in 2017

HK$300,000-500,000
US$39,000-64,000

PROVENANCE
Metro Pictures, New York
Acquired from the above by the present owner

EXHIBITED
New York, Metro Pictures, Shelter in Place, 2020.

 

ᒕᒝ㟌㐙㣌Пី♈૯༜

વԳ؝ ₝ຎ
2�1�年η
款識：ቁ⒁ $ViKie 201�喍畫背喎
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Ϝᬜ

♈☼ .FUSP 1JDUVSFT₝༞
ήⳉ⡅㈂⦪˖㏽₝༞

展⿪

2�2�年Ǚ൓೰㑫⃇ǚ♈☼ .FUSP 1JDUVSFT₝༞

CUI JIE  
෍ᮩ  
(B. 1983)
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160116

signed and inscribed in Chinese, titled and dated '"160116" 
280 x 180 cm 2016' (on the reverse)
acrylic on canvas
280 x 180 cm. (110 ¼ x 70 ⅞ in.)
Painted in 2016

HK$1,800,000-2,800,000
US$240,000-360,000

PROVENANCE
Pace Gallery, London 
Private Collection
Acquired from the above by the present owner

EXHIBITED
London, Pace Gallery, Wang Guangle, March – April 2016.

 

160116

વԳ؝ ₝ຎ
2�1�年η
ᢍㄦ䣀�1��11�� ຎ˖ˢᴊ 28� Y 18� DN ἖Բͽ 2�1� 	₝⣎
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іᐜ ρᑔ₝༞ 
⏩́ᏻⳉ
ήⳉ⡅↿዁㈂⦪˖㏽Ϝᬜ

展⿪

2�1�年�月��月Ǚ἖Բសǚіᐜ ρᑔ₝༞

WANG GUANGLE 
ἁԝដ 
(B. 1976)
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Wood - Rift No. 11

signed, titled and dated in Chinese (on the reverse)
ink, paint, raw silk and iron nails on pine wood
200 x 170 cm. (78 ¾ x 66 ⅞ in.)
Executed in 2018

HK$400,000-800,000
US$52,000-100,000

PROVENANCE
Pace Gallery, London 
Private Collection
Acquired at the above by the present owner

 

ᕱ➢ XI

᥅ખ ᭿ ⚢ 㝿㕿 ᖲᕱ
2�18年η
ᢍㄦ䣀ᕱ➢ 9* ̣ 㣇ˏՋ年 ⣠ᓎ఍ 	₝⣎
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Ϝᬜ

іᐜ ρᑔ₝༞ 
⏩́ᏻⳉ
ήⳉ⡅↿዁㈂⦪˖㏽Ϝᬜ

HU XIAOYUAN  
⣋ᔔ௸  
(B. 1977)
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Phoenix Tree

signed and titled in Chinese, dated '2020' (on the reverse)
tempera on wood
200 x 160 cm. (78 ¾ x 63 in.)
Painted in 2020

HK$200,000-600,000
US$26,000-77,000

PROVENANCE
Hive Center for Contemporary Art, Beijing
Acquired from the above by the present owner

 

ᚎᙕ

ণ਍ሜ ᕱᖳ
2�2�年η
ᢍㄦ䣀ᚎᙕ ૠ⏢ 2�2� 	₝⣎
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٫̺ ⶸ๻₤͞Ⳕ⻒中࿘
ήⳉ⡅㈂⦪˖㏽₝༞

XIA YU 
ો⏍ 
(B. 1981)
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New Frontier

oil on canvas
200.3 x 240 cm. (78 4⁄5 x 94 ½ in.)
Painted in 2017

HK$500,000-800,000
US$65,000-100,000

PROVENANCE
Pilar Corrias Gallery, London 
Acquired from the above by the present owner

EXHIBITED
London, Pilar Corrias Gallery, Chris Huen Sin Kan:  
Of Humdrum Moments, May - June 2017.

 

ᑕ㑵₯

᦯ྐ ₝ຎ
2�1�年η
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Ϝᬜ

іᐜ 1JMBS $PSSJBT₝༞
ήⳉ⡅㈂⦪˖㏽₝༞

展⿪

2�1�年�月��月Ǚ⏏ي࠶� ࡚  ǚחⅲᓁݣ̆゠
іᐜ 1JMBS $PSSJBT₝༞

CHRIS HUEN SIN-KAN  
  صࠡ⎺
(B. 1991)
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Untitled (ARP19-017)

signed with artist's signature and dated ‘2019’ and 
stamped with artist's signature (on the reverse)
acrylic on canvas
180 x 140 cm. (70 ⅞ x 55 ⅛ in.)
Painted in 2019

HK$3,500,000-4,500,000
US$450,000-580,000

PROVENANCE
Acquired directly from the artist by the present owner

EXHIBITED
Amstelveen, Museum Jan van der Tocht, Ayako Rokkaku, 
Fumble in colors, tiny discoveries, 8 June - 25 August 2019.

LITERATURE
Ayako Rokkaku, Fumble in colors, tiny discoveries, exh. cat. 
Amstelveen, 2019 (cover page, illustrated, p. 27).

 

ᴰ㧍 (ARP19-017)

વԳ؝ ₝ຎ
2�1�年η
ᢍㄦ䣀 㬊㶀უ▦2�1 ܕ� Ⳕ⻒೰࢝」 	₝⣎
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PROPERTY FROM A PRIVATE DUTCH COLLECTION 
荷蘭私人收藏
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展⿪
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֨ḛ�

2�1�年ǗՍ⿰ྐಠ ⨓ྐኾ♚ ࿇റⅬήǘൢ⿪ॱ㙼 㠾ୠᑔṁḓ
⩂ +BO WBO EFS 5PDIU⟞⻒㩉 	ഥ㤚䢲ॱ ḛ䢲ⓧ2�㦓


º♦ AYAKO ROKKAKU  
Ը⿛ཻಋ 
(B. 1982)
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Doodle VIII

signed ‘MR DOODLE! 2019’ (on the reverse)
acrylic on canvas
100 x 150 cm. (39 ⅜ x 59 in.)
Painted in 2019

HK$300,000-500,000
US$39,000-64,000

PROVENANCE
The Artist
Mr Doodle Invades Sotheby’s Hong Kong,  
5 December 2019
Acquired from the above by the present owner

 

Doodle VIII

વԳ؝ ₝ຎ
2�1�年η
ᢍㄦ䣀.3 %00%-&� 2�1� 	₝⣎
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Ϝᬜ

Ⳕ⻒೰
2�1�年12月�日香港 ⳹೾᣻ Ǚ.S %PPEMF 㐐⾴⳹೾᣻ǚ
ήⳉ⡅↿዁㈂⦪˖㏽Ϝᬜ

MR DOODLE  
(B. 1994)
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Home Sweet Home: Mak in Pool 2

acrylic on canvas (triptych)
each: 120 x 71 cm. (47 ¼ x 28 in.) (3)
overall: 120 x 213 cm. (47 ¼ x 83 ⅞ in.)
Painted in 2020

HK$150,000-250,000
US$20,000-32,000

PROVENANCE
de Sarthe Gallery, Hong Kong
Acquired at the above by the present owner

 

⟞ଦ೰७䣀㶳ॼ᫛᧥ᥩ 2

વԳ؝ ₝ຎ (˕⢌η)
2�2�年η
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Ϝᬜ

香港 ࿍Ⲭ₝༞
ήⳉ⡅㈂⦪˖㏽₝༞

MAK2 (MAK YING TUNG 2) 
㶞ྂླྀ̎ 
(B. 1989)
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HIGH VALUE LOT PRE-REGISTRATION

IF YOU ARE INTERESTED IN ANY HIGH 
VALUE LOT (I.E., ALL LOTS OF OUR 20TH / 
21ST CENTURY ART EVENING SALE, AND IN  
RESPECT OF OTHER CATEGORIES OF LOTS, A LOT 
THE LOW ESTIMATE OF WHICH IS HK$8,000,000 
OR ABOVE), YOU ARE INVITED TO COMPLETE THE 
HIGH VALUE LOT PRE-REGISTRATION. PLEASE 
NOTE THE POINTS BELOW IN ORDER TO ASSIST 
YOU WITH THE PRE-REGISTRATION AND PAY-
MENT PROCESS.

• After you have successfully registered as a bidder 
with Christie's, you should complete the High Value 
Lot pre-registration before the date of sale through 
the Bid Department or on the date of sale in the 
High Value Lot pre-registration area. 

• Unless otherwise agreed by us, you will be permitted 
to bid for High Value Lots only if Christie's has con-
firmed your payment of deposit and your comple-
tion of the High Value Lot pre-registration before 
the sale.

• Upon the pre-registration, you should pay a deposit 
equivalent to the higher of HK$1,600,000, and 
20% or more of the aggregate of the low estimate 
of all lots you intend to bid for. You will need to 
pay such deposit by way of wire transfer or credit 
card(s) acceptable to Christie's for the prospective 
purchase(s). Please note that Christie's does not 
accept payment from third parties. This also ap-
plies to agents.

• If you are not successful in any bid and do not owe 
Christie's or Christie's group of companies any 
debt, the deposit will be refunded to you by way of 
wire transfer or such other methods as determined 
by Christie's. Please make sure that you provide 
your bank details in the pre-registration form. If you  
require payment other than in Hong Kong dollars, 
we shall charge you for any currency costs incurred 
and shall not be liable for any exchange rate loss. 
The exchange rate as provided to us by the bank 
on the date of exchange is final and binding on you. 
While we will arrange to refund the deposit to you 
within seven days after the date of sale, we do not  
guarantee when you will receive the payment as 
the timefor banks to process a fund transfer or 
refund varies.

•  Upon successful pre-registration, you will be given a 
numbered High Value Lot paddle for identification 
purpose. The auctioneer will usually only accept 
bids made with the High Value Lot paddle or by its  
registered bidder.This applies to saleroom, tele-
phone and absentee bids. 

• Christie's has the right to change the High Value 
Lot pre-registration procedures and requirements 
from time to time without notice.

ENQUIRIES
For further details, please contact our Client 
Services Department at + 852 2760 1766 or email 
infoasia@christies.com..
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CONDITIONS OF SALE • BUYING AT CHRISTIE'S

CONDITIONS OF SALE
These Conditions of Sale and the Important Notices 
and Explanation of Cataloguing Practice set out the 
terms on which we o!er the lots listed in this catalogue 
for sale. By registering to bid and/or by bidding at 
auction you agree to these terms, so you should read 
them carefully before doing so. You will find a glossary 
at the end explaining the meaning of the words and 
expressions coloured in bold. 

Unless we own a lot (6 symbol), Christie’s acts as agent 
for the seller.  

A BEFORE THE SALE
1 DESCRIPTION OF LOTS
(a) Certain words used in the catalogue description 
have special meanings. You can find details of these on 
the page headed “Important Notices and Explanation 
of Cataloguing Practice” which forms part of these 
terms. You can find a key to the Symbols found next 
to certain catalogue entries under the section of the 
catalogue called “Symbols Used in this Catalogue”.
(b) Our description of any lot in the catalogue, any 
condition report and any other statement made by us 
(whether orally or in writing) about any lot, including 
about its nature or condition, artist, period, materials, 
approximate dimensions or provenance are our 
opinion and not to be relied upon as a statement of 
fact. We do not carry out in-depth research of the sort 
carried out by professional historians and scholars. All 
dimensions and weights are approximate only.

2 O U R  R E S P O N S I B I L I T Y  F O R  O U R 
DESCRIPTION OF LOTS
We do not provide any guarantee in relation to the 
nature of a lot apart from our authenticity warranty 
contained in paragraph E2 and to the extent provided 
in paragraph I below.  

3 CONDITION
(a) The condition of lots sold in our auctions can vary 
widely due to factors such as age, previous damage, 
restoration, repair and wear and tear. Their nature means 
that they will rarely be in perfect condition. Lots are sold 
“as is” in the condition they are in at the time of the sale, 
without any representation or warranty or assumption of 
liability of any kind as to condition by Christie’s or by the 
seller.
(b) Any reference to condition in a catalogue entry 
or in a condition report will not amount to a full 
description of condition, and images may not show 
a lot clearly. Colours and shades may look different 
in print or on screen to how they look on physical 
inspection. Condition reports may be available to help 
you evaluate the condition of a lot. Condition reports 
are provided free of charge as a convenience to our 
buyers and are for guidance only. They o!er our opinion 
but they may not refer to all faults, inherent defects, 
restoration, alteration or adaptation because our sta! 
are not professional restorers or conservators. For that 
reason they are not an alternative to examining a lot 
in person or taking your own professional advice. It is 
your responsibility to ensure that you have requested, 
received and considered any condition report. 

4 VIEWING LOTS PRE-AUCTION
(a) If you are planning to bid on a lot, you should inspect 
it personally or through a knowledgeable representative 
before you make a bid to make sure that you accept the 
description and its condition. We recommend you get 
your own advice from a restorer or other professional 
adviser.
(b) Pre-auction viewings are open to the public free 
of charge. Our specialists may be available to answer 
questions at pre-auction viewings or by appointment.

5 ESTIMATES
Estimates are based on the condition, rarity, quality 
and provenance of the lots and on prices recently 
paid at auction for similar property. Estimates can 
change. Neither you, nor anyone else, may rely on any 
estimates as a prediction or guarantee of the actual 
selling price of a lot or its value for any other purpose. 
Estimates do not include the buyer’s premium or any 
applicable taxes. Estimates may be shown in di!erent 
currencies from that of the saleroom for guidance only. 
The rate of exchange used in our printed catalogues is 
fixed at the latest practical date prior to the printing of 
the catalogue and may have changed by the time of our 
sale.

6 WITHDRAWAL
Christie’s may, at its option, withdraw any lot at any 
time prior to or during the sale of the lot.  Christie’s has 
no liability to you for any decision to withdraw.

7 JEWELLERY
(a) Coloured gemstones (such as rubies, sapphires and 
emeralds) may have been treated to improve their look, 
through methods such as heating and oiling. These 
methods are accepted by the international jewellery 
trade but may make the gemstone less strong and/or 
require special care over time.
(b) All types of gemstones may have been improved by 
some method. You may request a gemmological report 
for any item which does not have a report if the request 
is made to us at least three weeks before the date of 
the auction and you pay the fee for the report. 
(c) We do not obtain a gemmological report for 
every gemstone sold in our auctions. Where we 
do get gemmological reports from internationally 
accepted gemmological laboratories, such reports 
will be described in the catalogue. Reports from 
American gemmological laboratories will describe any 
improvement or treatment to the gemstone. Reports 
from European gemmological laboratories will describe 
any improvement or treatment only if we request that 
they do so, but will confirm when no improvement or 
treatment has been made. Because of differences in 
approach and technology, laboratories may not agree 
whether a particular gemstone has been treated, 
the amount of treatment or whether treatment is 
permanent. The gemmological laboratories will only 
report on the improvements or treatments known to 
the laboratories at the date of the report.
(d) For jewellery sales, estimates are based on the 
information in any gemmological report or, if no report 
is available, assume that the gemstones may have been 
treated or enhanced. 

8 WATCHES & CLOCKS
(a) Almost all clocks and watches are repaired in 
their lifetime and may include parts which are not 
original. We do not give a warranty that any individual 
component part of any watch or clock is authentic. 
Watchbands described as “associated” are not part of 
the original watch and may not be authentic. Clocks 
may be sold without pendulums, weights or keys.
(b) As collectors’ watches and clocks often have very 
fine and complex mechanisms, a general service, 
change of battery or further repair work may be 
necessary, for which you are responsible. We do not 
give a warranty that any watch or clock is in good 
working order. Certificates are not available unless 
described in the catalogue.
(c) Most watches have been opened to find out the 
type and quality of movement. For that reason, watches 
with water resistant cases may not be waterproof and 
we recommend you have them checked by a competent 
watchmaker before use.
Important information about the sale, transport and 
shipping of watches and watchbands can be found in 
paragraph H2(g).

B REGISTERING TO BID
1 NEW BIDDERS
(a) If this is your first time bidding at Christie’s or you 
are a returning bidder who has not bought anything 
from any of our salerooms within the last two years 
you must register at least 48 hours before an auction 
to give us enough time to process and approve your 
registration. We may, at our option, decline to permit 
you to register as a bidder. You will be asked for the 
following: 
(i) for individuals: Photo identification (driving licence, 
national identity card or passport) and, if not shown 
on the ID document, proof of your current address (for 
example, a current utility bill or bank statement);
(ii) fo r  c o rp orate c l i ent s :  Your  C er t i f i c ate o f 
Incorporation or equivalent document(s) showing 
your name and registered address, photo ID copy 
of the authorized bidder, letter of authorization duly 
signed by legal representative and, where applicable, 
chopped with company stamp and together with 
documentary proof of directors and beneficial owners;
(iii) for trusts, partnerships, offshore companies and 
other business structures, please contact us in advance 
to discuss our requirements. 
(b) We may also ask you to give us a financial reference 
and/or a deposit as a condition of allowing you to 
bid. For help, please contact our Client Services 
Department on +852 2760 1766.

2 RETURNING BIDDERS
We may at our option ask you for current identification 
as described in paragraph B1(a) above, a financial 
reference or a deposit as a condition of allowing you 
to bid. If you have not bought anything from any of 
our salerooms in the last two years or if you want to 
spend more than on previous occasions, please contact 
our Bids Department on +852 2978 9910 or email to 
bidsasia@christies.com.

3 IF YOU FAIL TO PROVIDE THE RIGHT 
DOCUMENTS
I f in our opinion you do not satisfy our bidder 
identification and registration procedures including, but 
not limited to completing any anti-money laundering 
and/or anti-terrorism financing checks we may require 
to our satisfaction, we may refuse to register you to 
bid, and if you make a successful bid, we may cancel 
the contract for sale between you and the seller. 
Christie’s may, at its option, specify the type of photo 
identification it will accept, for the purposes of bidder 
identification and registration procedures.

4 BIDDING ON BEHALF OF ANOTHER 
PERSON
(a) As authorised bidder: If you are bidding on behalf 
of another person, that person will need to complete 
the registration requirements above before you can bid, 
and supply a signed letter authorising you to bid for 
him/her. 
(b) As agent for an undisclosed principal: If you are 
bidding as an agent for an undisclosed principal (the 
ultimate buyer(s)), you accept personal liability to pay 
the purchase price and all other sums due.  Further, 
you warrant that: 
(i) you have conducted appropriate customer due 
diligence on the ultimate buyer(s) of the lot(s) in  
accordance with any and all applicable anti-money 
laundering and sanctions laws, consent to us relying 
on this due diligence, and you will retain for a period of 
not less than 5 years the documentation and records 
evidencing the due diligence;
(ii) you will make such documentation and records  
evidencing your due diligence promptly available for 
immediate inspection by an independent third-party 
auditor upon our written request to do so.  We will not 
disclose such documentation and records to any third-
parties unless (1) it is already in the public domain, 
(2) it is required to be disclosed by law, or (3) it is in 
accordance with anti-money laundering laws;
(iii) the arrangements between you and the ultimate 
buyer(s) are not designed to facilitate tax crimes;
(iv) you do not know, and have no reason to suspect, 
that the funds used for settlement are connected 
with, the proceeds of any criminal activity or that the 
ultimate buyer(s) are under investigation, charged with 
or convicted of money laundering, terrorist activities or 
other money laundering predicate crimes.
A bidder accepts personal liability to pay the purchase 
price and all other sums due unless it has been agreed 
in writing with Christie’s before commencement of the 
auction that the bidder is acting as an agent on behalf 
of a named third party acceptable to Christie’s and that 
Christie’s will only seek payment from the named third 
party.

5 BIDDING IN PERSON
If you wish to bid in the saleroom you must register for 
a numbered bidding paddle at least 30 minutes before 
the auction. For help, please contact the Client Services 
Department on +852 2760 1766.

6 BIDDING SERVICES
The bidding services described below are a free service 
o!ered as a convenience to our clients and Christie’s 
is not responsible for any error (human or otherwise), 
omission or breakdown in providing these services. 
(A) PHONE BIDS 
Your request for this service must be made no later than 
24 hours prior to the auction and may also be made on 
the Christie's WeChat Mini Program. We will accept 
bids by telephone for lots only if our sta! are available 
to take the bids. Telephone bids cannot be accepted 
for lots estimated below HK$30,000. If you need to bid 
in a language other than in English, you must arrange 
this well before the auction. We may record telephone 
bids. By bidding on the telephone, you are agreeing to 
us recording your conversations. You also agree that 
your telephone bids are governed by these Conditions 
of Sale.
(B) INTERNET BIDS ON CHRISTIE’S LIVE™
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For certain auctions we will accept bids over the Internet. 
To learn more, please visit https://www.christies.com/
auctions/christies-live-on-mobile. You should register 
at least 24 hours in advance of the sale in order to bid 
online with Christie’s LIVE™. As well as these Conditions 
of Sale, internet bids are governed by the Christie’s 
LIVE™ terms of use which are available on https://www.
christies.com/LiveBidding/OnlineTermsOfUse.
aspx. 
(C) WRITTEN BIDS
You can find a Written Bid Form at the back of our 
catalogues, at any Christie’s o!ice or by choosing the 
sale and viewing the lots online at www.christies.com 
or on the Christie's WeChat Mini Program. We must 
receive your completed Written Bid at least 24 hours 
before the auction. Bids must be placed in the currency 
of the saleroom. The auctioneer will take reasonable 
steps to carry out written bids at the lowest possible 
price, taking into account the reserve. If you make a 
written bid on a lot which does not have a reserve and 
there is no higher bid than yours, we will bid on your 
behalf at around 50% of the low estimate or, if lower, 
the amount of your bid. If we receive written bids on a 
lot for identical amounts, and at the auction these are 
the highest bids on the lot, we will sell the lot to the 
bidder whose written bid we received first.

C CONDUCTING THE SALE
1 WHO CAN ENTER THE AUCTION
We may, at our option, refuse admission to our premises 
or decline to permit participation in any auction or to 
reject any bid.

2 RESERVES
Unless otherwise indicated, all lots are subject to a 
reserve. We identify lots that are offered without a 
reserve with the symbol • next to the lot number. The 
reserve cannot be more than the lot’s low estimate, 
unless the lot is subject to a third party guarantee and 
the irrevocable bid exceeds the printed low estimate. 
In that case, the reserve will be set at the amount of the 
irrevocable bid. Lots which are subject to a third party 
guarantee arrangement are identified in the catalogue 
with the symbol º♦�

3 AUCTIONEER’S DISCRETION
The auctioneer can at his sole option: 
(a) refuse any bid; 
(b) move the bidding backwards or forwards in any way 
he or she may decide, or change the order of the lots;
(c) withdraw any lot; 
(d) divide any lot or combine any two or more lots; 
(e) reopen or continue the bidding even after the 
hammer has fallen; and 
(f) in the case of error or dispute related to bidding 
and whether during or after the auction, continue the 
bidding, determine the successful bidder, cancel the 
sale of the lot, or reo!er and resell any lot. If you believe 
that the auctioneer has accepted the successful bid in 
error, you must provide a written notice detailing your 
claim within 3 business days of the date of the auction. 
The auctioneer will consider such claim in good faith. 
If the auctioneer, in the exercise of his or her discretion 
under this paragraph, decides after the auction is 
complete, to cancel the sale of a lot , or reoffer and 
resell a lot, he or she will notify the successful bidder no 
later than by the end of the 7th calendar day following 
the date of the auction. The auctioneer’s decision in 
exercise of this discretion is final. This paragraph does 
not in any way prejudice Christie’s ability to cancel 
the sale of a lot under any other applicable provision 
of these Conditions of Sale, including the rights of 
cancellation set forth in sections B(3), E(2)(i), F(4) and 
J(1).
 
4 BIDDING
The auctioneer accepts bids from: 
(a) bidders in the saleroom;
(b) telephone bidders, and internet bidders through 
Christie’s LIVE™ (as shown above in Section B6); and 
(c) written bids (also known as absentee bids or 
commission bids) left with us by a bidder before the 
auction. 

5 BIDDING ON BEHALF OF THE SELLER
The auctioneer may, at his or her sole option, bid on 
behalf of the seller up to but not including the amount 
of the reserve either by making consecutive bids 
or by making bids in response to other bidders. The 
auctioneer will not identify these as bids made on 
behalf of the seller and will not make any bid on behalf 
of the seller at or above the reserve. If lots are o!ered 
without reserve, the auctioneer will generally decide 
to open the bidding at 50% of the low estimate for the 
lot. If no bid is made at that level, the auctioneer may 
decide to go backwards at his or her sole option until a 
bid is made, and then continue up from that amount. In 

the event that there are no bids on a lot, the auctioneer 
may deem such lot unsold. 

6 BID INCREMENTS
Bidding generally starts below the low estimate and 
increases in steps (bid increments). The auctioneer 
will decide at his or her sole option where the bidding 
should start and the bid increments. The usual bid 
increments are shown for guidance only on the Written 
Bid Form at the back of this catalogue.

7 CURRENCY CONVERTER
The saleroom video screens, Christie’s LIVE™ and 
Christie’s website may show bids in some other major 
currencies from that of the saleroom. Any conversion 
is for guidance only and we cannot be bound by any 
rate of exchange used by Christie’s. Christie’s is 
not responsible for any error (human or otherwise), 
omission or breakdown in providing these services. 

8 SUCCESSFUL BIDS
Unless the auctioneer decides to use his or her 
discretion as set out in paragraph C3 above, when 
the auctioneer’s hammer strikes, we have accepted 
the last bid. This means a contract for sale has been 
formed between the seller and the successful bidder. 
We will issue an invoice only to the registered bidder 
who made the successful bid. While we send out 
invoices by post and/or email after the auction, we do 
not accept responsibility for telling you whether or not 
your bid was successful. If you have bid by written bid, 
you should contact us by telephone or in person as 
soon as possible after the auction to get details of the 
outcome of your bid to avoid having to pay unnecessary 
storage charges.

9 LOCAL BIDDING LAWS 
You agree that when bidding in any of our sales that you 
will strictly comply with all local laws and regulations in 
force at the time of the sale for the relevant sale site.

D THE BUYER’S PREMIUM, TAXES
1 THE BUYER’S PREMIUM
In addition to the hammer price, the successful bidder 
agrees to pay us a buyer’s premium on the hammer 
price of each lot sold. On all lots we charge 26% of the 
hammer price up to and including HK$7,500,000, 21% 
on that part of the hammer price over HK$7,500,000 
and up to and including HK$50,000,000, and 15% of 
that part of the hammer price above HK$50,000,000. 

2 TAXES 
The successful bidder is responsible for any applicable 
tax including any VAT, sales or compensating use 
tax or equivalent tax wherever such taxes may arise 
on the hammer price and the buyer’s premium. It 
is the buyer’s responsibility to ascertain and pay all 
taxes due. In all circumstances Hong Kong law takes 
precedence. Christie’s recommends you obtain your 
own independent tax advice.
For lots Christie’s ships to the United States, a state 
sales or use tax may be due on the hammer price, 
buyer’s premium and/or any other charges related to 
the lot, regardless of the nationality or citizenship of 
the purchaser.  Christie’s will collect sales tax where 
legally required.  The applicable sales tax rate will be 
determined based upon the state, county, or locale 
to which the lot will be shipped.  Successful bidders 
claiming an exemption from sales tax must provide 
appropriate documentation to Christie’s prior to the 
release of the lot.  For shipments to those states for 
which Christie’s is not required to collect sales tax, a 
successful bidder may be required to remit use tax to 
that state’s taxing authorities.  Christie’s recommends 
you obtain your own independent tax advice with 
further questions.

E WARRANTIES 
1 SELLER’S WARRANTIES
For each lot, the seller gives a warranty that the seller:
(a) is the owner of the lot or a joint owner of the lot 
acting with the permission of the other co-owners or, 
if the seller is not the owner or a joint owner of the lot, 
has the permission of the owner to sell the lot, or the 
right to do so in law; and
(b) has the right to transfer ownership of the lot to the 
buyer without any restrictions or claims by anyone else.
If either of the above warranties are incorrect, the 
seller shall not have to pay more than the purchase 
price (as defined in paragraph F1(a) below) paid by you 
to us.  The seller will not be responsible to you for any 
reason for loss of profits or business, expected savings, 
loss of opportunity or interest, costs, damages, other 
damages or expenses. The seller gives no warranty in 
relation to any lot other than as set out above and, as 
far as the seller is allowed by law, all warranties from 

the seller to you, and all other obligations upon the 
seller which may be added to this agreement by law, 
are excluded. 

2 OUR AUTHENTICITY WARRANTY
We warrant, subject to the terms below, that the lots in 
our sales are authentic (our “authenticity warranty”). 
If, within 5 years of the date of the auction, you give 
notice to us that your lot is not authentic, subject to 
the terms below, we will refund the purchase price 
paid by you. The meaning of authentic can be found in 
the glossary at the end of these Conditions of Sale. The 
terms of the authenticity warranty are as follows:
(a) It will be honoured for claims notified within a 
period of 5 years from the date of the auction. After 
such time, we will not be obligated to honour the 
authenticity warranty.
(b) I t  i s  g i ve n o n ly  fo r  in fo rmat i o n sh ow n in 
UPPERCASE type in the first line of the catalogue 
description (the “Heading”). It does not apply to any 
information other than in the Heading, even if shown in 
UPPERCASE type.
(c) The authenticity warranty does not apply to 
any Heading or part of a Heading which is qualified. 
Qualified means limited by a clarification in a lot ’s 
catalogue description or by the use in a Heading of 
one of the terms listed in the section titled Qualified 
Headings on the page of the catalogue headed 
“Important Notices and Explanation of Cataloguing 
Practice”. For example, use of the term “ATTRIBUTED 
TO…..” in a Heading means that the lot is in Christie’s 
opinion probably a work by the named artist but no 
warranty is provided that the lot is the work of the 
named artist. Please read the full list of Qualified 
Headings and a lot’s full catalogue description 
before bidding.
(d) The authenticity warranty applies to the Heading 
as amended by any Saleroom Notice.
(e) The authenticity warranty does not apply where 
scholarship has developed since the auction leading to 
a change in generally accepted opinion. Further it does 
not apply if the Heading either matched the generally 
accepted opinion of experts at the date of the sale or 
drew attention to any conflict of opinion.
(f) The authenticity warranty does not apply if the lot 
can only be shown not to be authentic by a scientific 
process which, on the date we published the catalogue, 
was not available or generally accepted for use, or 
which was unreasonably expensive or impractical, or 
which was likely to have damaged the lot.
(g) The benefit of the authenticity warranty is only 
available to the original buyer shown on the invoice 
for the lot issued at the time of the sale and only if, on 
the date of the notice of claim, the original buyer is the 
full owner of the lot and the lot is free from any claim, 
interest or restriction by anyone else. The benefit of 
this authenticity warranty may not be transferred to 
anyone else.
(h) In order to claim under the authenticity warranty 
you must:
(i) give us written notice of your claim within 5 years of 
the date of the auction. We may require full details and 
supporting evidence of any such claim;
(ii) at Christie’s option, we may require you to provide 
the written opinions of two recognized experts in 
the field of the lot mutually agreed by you and us in 
advance confirming that the lot is not authentic. If 
we have any doubts, we reserve the right to obtain 
additional opinions at our expense; and
(iii) return the lot at your expense to the saleroom from 
which you bought it in the condition it was in at the 
time of sale.
(i) Your only right under this authenticity warranty 
is to cancel the sale and receive a refund of the 
purchase price paid by you to us. We will not, in any 
circumstances, be required to pay you more than 
the purchase price nor will we be liable for any loss 
of profits or business, loss of opportunity or value, 
expected savings or interest, costs, damages, other 
damages or expenses.
(j) Books . Where the lot is a book , we give an 
additional warranty for 14 days from the date of the 
sale that if on collation any lot is defective in text or 
illustration, we will refund your purchase price, subject 
to the following terms:
(a) This additional warranty does not apply to:
(i) the absence of blanks, half titles, tissue guards or 
advertisements, damage in respect of bindings, stains, 
spotting, marginal tears or other defects not a!ecting 
completeness of the text or illustration; 
(ii) drawings, autographs, letters or manuscripts, 
s igned photographs , music ,  at lases ,  maps or 
periodicals;
(iii) books not identified by title;
(iv) lots sold without a printed estimate;
(v) books which are described in the catalogue as sold 
not subject to return; or
(vi) defec ts s tated in any c o n d i t i o n repor t or 
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announced at the time of sale.
(b) To make a claim under this paragraph you must 
give written details of the defect and return the lot 
to the sale room at which you bought it in the same 
condition as at the time of sale, within 14 days of the 
date of the sale.
(k) South East Asian Modern and Contemporary 
Art and Chinese Calligraphy and Painting.
In these categories, the authenticity warranty 
does not apply because current scholarship does not 
permit the making of definitive statements. Christie’s 
does, however, agree to cancel a sale in either of 
these two categories of art where it has been proven 
the lot is a forgery. Christie’s will refund to the original 
buyer the purchase price in accordance with the 
terms of Christie’s authenticity warranty, provided 
that the original buyer gives us written notice of the 
claim within twelve (12) months of the date of the 
auction. We may require full details and supporting 
evidence of any such claim. Such evidence must 
be satisfactory to us that the lot is a forgery in 
accordance with paragraph E2(h)(ii) above and the 
lot must be returned to us in accordance with E2h(iii) 
above. Paragraphs E2(b), (c), (d), (e), (f) and (g) and (i) 
also apply to a claim under these categories.
( l )  Chinese, Japanese and Korean artefacts 
(exc lu ding Chinese, Ja p a nese a n d Kore a n 
calligraphy, paintings, prints, drawings and 
jewellery).
In these categories, paragraph E2 (b) – (e) above 
shall be amended so that where no maker or artist is 
identified, the authenticity warranty is given not only 
for the Heading but also for information regarding date 
or period shown in UPPERCASE type in the second 
line of the catalogue description (the “Subheading”). 
Accordingly, all references to the Heading in paragraph 
E2 (b) – (e) above shall be read as references to both the 
Heading and the Subheading.

F PAYMENT 
1 HOW TO PAY
(a) Immediately following the auction, you must pay 
the purchase price being:
(i) the hammer price; and
(ii) the buyer’s premium; and
(iii) any duties, goods, sales, use, compensating or 
service tax.
Payment is due no later than by the end of the 7th 
calendar day following the date of the auction (the 
“due date”).
(b) We will only accept payment from the registered 
bidder. Once issued, we cannot change the buyer’s 
name on an invoice or re-issue the invoice in a 
di!erent name. You must pay immediately even if you 
want to export the lot and you need an export licence. 
(c) You must pay for lots bought at Christie’s in Hong 
Kong in the currency stated on the invoice in one of 
the following ways:
(i) Christie’s is pleased to offer clients the option 
of viewing invoices, paying and arranging shipping 
online through MyChristie’s. To log in, or if you have 
yet to create an online account, please go to: www.
christies.com/MyChristies. While this service is 
available for most lots, payment and shipping must be 
arranged o!line for some items. Please contact Post-
Sale Services directly to coordinate.
(ii) Wire transfer 

You must make payments to:
HSBC
Head O!ice
1 Queen’s Road, Central, Hong Kong
Bank code: 004
Account No. 062-305438-001
Account Name: Christie’s Hong Kong Limited
SWIFT: HSBCHKHHHKH

(iii) Credit Card 
We accept most major credit cards subject to certain 
conditions. We accept payments in person by credit 
card up to HK$1,000,000 per auction sale although 
conditions and restrictions apply. China Union Pay 
is accepted with no limits on amounts. To make a 
‘cardholder not present’ (CNP) payment, we accept 
payment up to HK$1,000,000 per auction sale. CNP 
payments cannot be accepted by all salerooms and are 
subject to certain restrictions. Details of the conditions 
and restrictions applicable to credit card payments are 
available from our Post-Sale Services Department, 
whose details are set out in paragraph (d) below. 
(iv) Cash 
We accept cash subject to a maximum of HKD 
80,000 per buyer per year at our Post-Sale Services 
Department only (subject to conditions).
(v) Banker’s draft 
You must make these payable to Christie’s Hong 
Kong Limited and there may be conditions.
(vi) Cheque 

You must make cheques payable to Christie’s Hong 
Kong Limited. Cheques must be from accounts in 
Hong Kong dollar from a Hong Kong bank. 
(d) You must quote the sale number, your invoice 
number and client number when making a payment. 
All payments sent by post must be sent to: Christie’s, 
Post-Sale Ser v ices Depar tment , 22nd Floor 
Alexandra House, 18 Chater Road, Central, Hong 
Kong. 
(e) For more information please contact our Post-
Sale Services Department by phone on +852 2760 
1766 or email to postsaleasia@christies.com.

2 TRANSFERRING OWNERSHIP TO YOU
You will not own the lot and ownership of the lot will 
not pass to you until we have received full and clear 
payment of the purchase price, even in circumstances 
where we have released the lot to the buyer.

3 TRANSFERRING RISK TO YOU 
The risk in and responsibility for the lot will transfer 
to you from whichever is the earlier of the following: 
(a) When you collect the lot; or 
(b) At the end of the 30th day following the date 
of the auction or, if earlier, the date the lot is taken 
into care by a third party warehouse unless we have 
agreed otherwise with you in writing.

4 WHAT HAPPENS IF YOU DO NOT PAY
(a) If you fail to pay us the purchase price in full by 
the due date, we will be entitled to do one or more 
of the following (as well as enforce our rights under 
paragraph F5 and any other rights or remedies we 
have by law): 
(i) to charge interest from the due date at a rate of 
7% a year above the 3-month HIBOR rate from time 
to time on the unpaid amount due;
(ii) we can cancel the sale of the lot. If we do this, 
we may sell the lot again, publically or privately on 
such terms we shall think necessary or appropriate, 
in which case you must pay us any shortfall between 
the purchase price and the proceeds from the resale. 
You must also pay all costs, expenses, losses, damages 
and legal fees we have to pay or may suffer and any 
shortfall in the seller’s commission on the resale; 
(iii) we can pay the seller an amount up to the net 
proceeds payable in respect of the amount bid by 
your default in which case you acknowledge and 
understand that Christie’s will have all of the rights of 
the seller to pursue you for such amounts;
(iv) we can hold you legally responsible for the 
purchase price and may begin legal proceedings to 
recover it together with other losses, interest, legal 
fees and costs as far as we are allowed by law; 
(v) we can take what you owe us from any amounts 
which we or any company in the Christie’s Group 
may owe you (including any deposit or other part-
payment which you have paid to us); 
(vi) we can, at our option, reveal your identity and 
contact details to the seller; 
(vii) we can reject at any future auction any bids made 
by you or on your behalf or to obtain a deposit from 
you before accepting any bids;  
(viii) to exercise all the rights and remedies of a person 
holding security over any property in our possession 
owned by you, whether by way of pledge, security 
interest or in any other way as permitted by the law 
of the place where such property is located. You will 
be deemed to have granted such security to us and 
we may retain such property as collateral security for 
your obligations to us; and
(ix) we can take any other action we see necessary or 
appropriate.
(b) If you owe money to us or to another Christie’s 
Group company, we can use any amount you do pay, 
including any deposit or other part-payment you 
have made to us, or which we owe you, to pay o! any 
amount you owe to us or another Christie’s Group 
company for any transaction. 
(c) If you make payment in full after the due date, 
and we choose to accept such payment we may 
charge you storage and transport costs from the 
date that is 31 calendar days following the auction in 
accordance with paragraphs G(d)(i) and (ii). In such 
circumstances paragraph G(d)(iv) shall apply.

5 KEEPING YOUR PROPERTY 
If you owe money to us or to another Christie’s 
Group company, as well as the rights set out in F4 
above, we can use or deal with any of your property 
we hold or which is held by another Christie’s Group 
company in any way we are allowed to by law. We 
will only release your property to you after you pay us 
or the relevant Christie’s Group company in full for 
what you owe. However, if we choose, we can also sell 
your property in any way we think appropriate. We 
will use the proceeds of the sale against any amounts 

you owe us and we will pay any amount left from that 
sale to you. If there is a shortfall, you must pay us any 
difference between the amount we have received 
from the sale and the amount you owe us.

G COLLECTION AND STORAGE
(a) We ask that you collect purchased lots promptly 
following the auction (but note that you may not 
collect any lot until you have made full and clear 
payment of all amounts due to us).
(b) For information on collecting lots, please contact 
Christie’s Post-Sale Services Department on +852 
2760 1766 / Email: postsaleasia@christies.com
(c) If you do not collect any lot promptly following 
the auction we can, at our option, remove the lot to 
another Christie’s location or an a!iliate or third party 
warehouse.
(d) If you do not collect a lot by the end of the 
30th day following the date of the auction, unless 
otherwise agreed in writing:
(i) we or a third party warehouse will charge you 
storage costs from that date.
(ii) we can, at our option, move the lot to or within an 
a!iliate or third party warehouse and we or they may 
charge you transport costs and administrative fees 
for doing so.
(iii) we may sell the lot in any commercially reasonable 
way we think appropriate.
(iv) the storage terms which can be found at www.
christies.com/storage shall apply.
(v) nothing in this paragraph is intended to limit our 
rights under paragraph F4.

H TRANSPORT AND SHIPPING
1 TRANSPORT AND SHIPPING
We will enclose a transport and shipping form with 
each invoice sent to you. You must make all transport 
and shipping arrangements. However, we can arrange 
to pack, transport and ship your property if you ask us 
to and pay the costs of doing so. We recommend that 
you ask us for an estimate, especially for any large 
items or items of high value that need professional 
packing before you bid. We may also suggest other 
handlers, packers, transporters or experts if you ask 
us to do so. 
For more information, please contact Christie’s 
Post-Sale Services Department on +852 2760 
1766 or email to postsaleasia@christies.com. We 
will take reasonable care when we are handling, 
packing, transporting and shipping a lot. However, 
if we recommend another company for any of these 
purposes, we are not responsible for their acts, failure 
to act or neglect.

2 EXPORT AND IMPORT
Any lot sold at auction may be affected by laws on 
exports from the country in which it is sold and the 
import restrictions of other countries. Many countries 
require a declaration of export for property leaving 
the country and/or an import declaration on entry of 
property into the country. Local laws may prevent you 
from importing a lot or may prevent you selling a lot 
in the country you import it into.  
We will not be obliged to cancel your purchase and 
refund the purchase price if your lot may not be 
exported, imported or it is seized for any reason 
by a government authority.  It is your responsibility 
to determine and satisfy the requirements of any 
applicable laws or regulations relating to the export or 
import of any lot you purchase.
(a) You alone are responsible for getting advice 
about and meeting the requirements of any laws or 
regulations which apply to exporting or importing any 
lot prior to bidding. If you are refused a licence or there 
is a delay in getting one, you must still pay us in full 
for the lot. We may be able to help you apply for the 
appropriate licences if you ask us to and pay our fee for 
doing so. However, we cannot guarantee that you will 
get one. For more information, please contact Christie’s 
Post-Sale Services Department on +852 2760 1766 or 
email to postsaleasia@christies.com.  
(b) You alone are responsible for any applicable taxes, 
tari!s or other government-imposed charges relating 
to the export or import of the lot. If Christie’s exports 
or imports the lot on your behalf, and if Christie’s pays 
these applicable taxes, tari!s or other government-
imposed charges, you agree to refund that amount to 
Christie’s.
(c) Lots made of protected species
Lots  made of or including (regardless of the 
percentage) endangered and other protected species 
of wildlife are marked with the symbol ~ in the 
catalogue. This material includes, among other things, 
ivory, tortoiseshell, crocodile skin, rhinoceros horn, 
whalebone, certain species of coral, and rosewood. 
You should check the relevant customs laws and 
regulations before bidding on any lot containing wildlife 
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material if you plan to import the lot into another 
country.  Several countries refuse to allow you to import 
property containing these materials, and some other 
countries require a licence from the relevant regulatory 
agencies in the countries of exportation as well as 
importation. In some cases, the lot can only be shipped 
with an independent scientific confirmation of species 
and/or age and you will need to obtain these at your 
own cost. If a lot contains elephant ivory, or any other 
wildlife material that could be confused with elephant 
ivory (for example, mammoth ivory, walrus ivory, 
helmeted hornbill ivory), please see further important 
information in paragraph (d) if you are proposing to 
import the lot into the USA. We will not be obliged to 
cancel your purchase and refund the purchase price 
if your lot may not be exported, imported or it is seized 
for any reason by a government authority.  It is your 
responsibility to determine and satisfy the requirements 
of any applicable laws or regulations relating to the 
export or import of property containing such protected 
or regulated material.  
(d) US import ban on African elephant ivory
The USA prohibits the import of ivory from the 
African elephant. Any lot containing elephant ivory or 
other wildlife material that could be easily confused 
with elephant ivory (for example, mammoth ivory, 
walrus ivory, helmeted hornbill ivory) can only be 
imported into the US with results of a rigorous 
scientific test acceptable to Fish & Wildlife, which 
confirms that the material is not African elephant 
ivory. Where we have conducted such rigorous 
scientific testing on a lot prior to sale, we will make 
this clear in the lot description. In all other cases, 
we cannot confirm whether a lot contains African 
elephant ivory, and you will buy that lot at your own 
risk and be responsible for any scientific test or other 
reports required for import into the USA at your own 
cost.  If such scientific test is inconclusive or confirms 
the material is from the African elephant, we will not 
be obliged to cancel your purchase and refund the 
purchase price. 
(e) Lots of Iranian origin 
Some countries prohibit or restrict the purchase, 
export and/or import of Iranian-origin “works of 
conventional craftsmanship” (works that are not by 
a recognized artist and/or that have a function, for 
example: carpets, bowls, ewers, tiles, ornamental 
boxes). For example, the USA prohibits the import of 
this type of property and its purchase by US persons 
(wherever located). Other countries, such as Canada, 
only permit the import of this property in certain 
circumstances. 
As a convenience to buyers, Christie’s indicates under 
the title of a lot if the lot originates from Iran (Persia). 
It is your responsibility to ensure you do not bid on or 
import a lot in contravention of the sanctions or trade 
embargoes that apply to you.
(f) Gold
Gold of less than 18ct does not qualify in all countries 
as ‘gold’ and may be refused import into those 
countries as ‘gold’. 
(g) Watches
Many of the watches o!ered for sale in this catalogue 
are pictured with straps made of endangered or 
protected animal materials such as alligator or 
crocodile. These lots are marked with the symbol ^ 
in the catalogue. These endangered species straps 
are shown for display purposes only and are not for 
sale. Christie’s will remove and retain the strap prior 
to shipment from the sale site.  At some sale sites, 
Christie’s may, at its discretion, make the displayed 
endangered species strap available to the buyer of the 
lot free of charge if collected in person from the sale 
site within 1 year of the date of the sale.  Please check 
with the department for details on a particular lot.

For all symbols and other markings referred to in 
paragraph H2, please note that lots are marked as a 
convenience to you, but we do not accept liability for 
errors or for failing to mark lots.

I OUR LIABILITY TO YOU
(a) We g i ve  n o w a r r a n t y  in  re la t io n to  any 
statement made, or information given, by us or our 
representatives or employees, about any lot other 
than as set out in the authenticity warranty and, as 
far as we are allowed by law, all warranties and other 
terms which may be added to this agreement by law 
are excluded. The seller’s warranties contained in 
paragraph E1 are their own and we do not have any 
liability to you in relation to those warranties.
(b) (i) We are not responsible to you for any reason 
(whether for breaking this agreement or any other 
matter relating to your purchase of, or bid for, any 
lot) other than in the event of fraud or fraudulent 
misrepresentation by us or other than as expressly set 
out in these conditions of sale; and
(ii) We do not give any representation, warranty or 
guarantee or assume any liability of any kind in respect 

of any lot with regard to merchantability, fitness for a 
particular purpose, description, size, quality, condition, 
attribution, authenticity, rarity, importance, medium, 
provenance, exhibition history, literature, or historical 
relevance.  Except as required by local law, any 
warranty of any kind is excluded by this paragraph.
(c) In particular, please be aware that our written 
and telephone bidding services, Christie’s LIVE™, 
condition reports, currency converter and saleroom 
video screens are free services and we are not 
responsible to you for any error (human or otherwise), 
omission, breakdown, or delay, unavailability, 
suspension or termination of any of these services.
(d) We have no responsibility to any person other 
than a buyer in connection with the purchase of any 
lot.
(e) If, in spite of the terms in paragraphs (a) to (d) 
or E2(i) above, we are found to be liable to you for 
any reason, we shall not have to pay more than the 
purchase price paid by you to us. We will not be 
responsible to you for any reason for loss of profits 
or business, loss of opportunity or value, expected 
savings or interest , costs, other damages , or 
expenses.

J OTHER TERMS
1 OUR ABILITY TO CANCEL
In addition to the other rights of cancellation 
contained in this agreement, we can cancel a sale 
of a lot if we reasonably believe that completing the 
transaction is, or may be, unlawful or that the sale 
places us or the seller under any liability to anyone 
else or may damage our reputation.

2 RECORDINGS
We may videotape and record proceedings at any 
auction. We will keep any personal information 
confidential, except to the extent disclosure is 
required by law. However, we may, through this 
process, use or share these recordings with another 
Christie’s Group company and marketing partners 
to analyse our customers and to help us to tailor 
our services for buyers. If you do not want to be 
videotaped, you may make arrangements to make a 
telephone or written bid or bid on Christie’s LIVE™ 
instead. Unless we agree otherwise in writing, you 
may not videotape or record proceedings at any 
auction.

3 COPYRIGHT
We own the copyright in all images, illustrations and 
written material produced by or for us relating to a 
lot (including the contents of our catalogues unless 
otherwise noted in the catalogue). You cannot use 
them without our prior written permission. We do not 
o!er any guarantee that you will gain any copyright or 
other reproduction rights to the lot. 

4 ENFORCING THIS AGREEMENT
If a court finds that any part of this agreement is not 
valid or is illegal or impossible to enforce, that part of 
the agreement will be treated as being deleted and 
the rest of this agreement will not be a!ected. 

5 TRANSFERRING YOUR RIGHTS AND 
RESPONSIBILITIES
You may not grant a security over or transfer your 
rights or responsibilities under these terms on the 
contract of sale with the buyer unless we have given 
our written permission. This agreement will be 
binding on your successors or estate and anyone who 
takes over your rights and responsibilities. 

6 TRANSLATIONS 
If we have provided a translation of this agreement, 
we will use the English version in deciding any issues 
or disputes which arise under this agreement.

7 PERSONAL INFORMATION 
We will hold and process your personal information 
and may pass it to another Christie’s Group company 
for use as described in, and in line with, our privacy 
notice at www.christies.com. If you are a resident 
of California you can see a copy of our California 
Consumer Privacy Act statement at https://www.
christies.com/about-us/contact/ccpa.
8 WAIVER
No failure or delay to exercise any right or remedy 
provided under these Conditions of Sale shall 
constitute a waiver of that or any other right or remedy, 
nor shall it prevent or restrict the further exercise of 
that or any other right or remedy. No single or partial 
exercise of such right or remedy shall prevent or restrict 
the further exercise of that or any other right or remedy.

9 LAW AND DISPUTES

The rights and obligations of the parties with respect 
to these Conditions of Sale, the conduct of the 
auction and any matters connected with any of the 
foregoing shall be governed and interpreted by the 
Hong Kong laws. By bidding at auction, whether 
present in person or by agent , by writ ten bid, 
telephone or other means, the buyer shall be deemed 
to have accepted these Conditions and submitted, for 
the benefit of Christie’s, to the exclusive jurisdiction 
of the Hong Kong courts, and also accepted that 
Christie’s also has the right to pursue remedies in any 
other jurisdiction in order to recover any outstanding 
sums due from the buyer.

10 REPORTING ON WWW.CHRISTIES.
COM
Details of all lots sold by us, including catalogue 
descriptions and prices, may be reported on www.
christies.com. Sales totals are hammer price plus 
buyer’s premium and do not reflect costs, financing 
fees, or application of buyer’s or seller’s credits. We 
regret that we cannot agree to requests to remove 
these details from www.christies.com.

K GLOSSARY 
auctioneer : individual auctioneer and/or Christie’s.
authentic : a genuine example, rather than a copy or 
forgery of:
(i) the work of a par t icular ar t is t ,  author or 
manufacturer, if the lot is described in the Heading 
as the work of that artist, author or manufacturer;
(ii) a work created within a particular period or 
culture, if the lot is described in the Heading as a 
work created during that period or culture;
(iii) a work for a particular origin source if the lot is 
described in the Heading as being of that origin or 
source; or
(iv) in the case of gems, a work which is made of 
a particular material, if the lot is described in the 
Heading as being made of that material.
authenticity warranty : the guarantee we give in 
this agreement that a lot is authentic as set out in 
section E2 of this agreement.
buyer’s premium : the charge the buyer pays us 
along with the hammer price.
catalogue description : the description of a lot in 
the catalogue for the auction, as amended by any 
saleroom notice.
Christie’s Group : Christie’s International Plc, its 
subsidiaries and other companies within its corporate 
group.
condition : the physical condition of a lot.
due date : has the meaning given to it paragraph F1(a).
estimate : the price range included in the catalogue 
or any saleroom notice within which we believe a lot 
may sell. Low estimate means the lower figure in the 
range and high estimate means the higher figure. 
The mid estimate is the midpoint between the two. 
hammer price : the amount of the highest bid the 
auctioneer accepts for the sale of a lot. 
Heading : has the meaning given to it in paragraph E2.
lot : an item to be o!ered at auction (or two or more 
items to be o!ered at auction as a group).
other damages : any special , consequential , 
incidental or indirect damages of any kind or any 
damages which fall within the meaning of ‘special’, 
‘incidental’ or ‘consequential’ under local law.
purchase price : has the meaning given to it in 
paragraph F1(a).
provenance : the ownership history of a lot.
qualified : has the meaning given to it in paragraph 
E2 and Qualified Headings means the section 
headed Qualified Headings on the page of the 
catalogue headed ‘Important Notices and Explanation 
of Cataloguing Practice’.
reserve : the confidential amount below which we 
will not sell a lot. 
saleroom notice : a written notice posted next to the lot 
in the saleroom and on www.christies.com, which is 
also read to prospective telephone bidders and notified to 
clients who have left commission bids, or an announcement 
made by the auctioneer either at the beginning of the sale, 
or before a particular lot is auctioned.
Subheading : has the meaning given to it in 
paragraph E2.
UPPER CASE type : means having all capital letters.
warranty : a statement or representation in which the 
person making it guarantees that the facts set out in 
it are correct.
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ᜬف⿊೛ݸ㕵⿀㐞≹ۢ↹㙼⛷־ᑜ᧊̃をᒝ־ᒝ
ωૈྴሠ㇫ֵ㍭ॼᕴ↹㙼中拍賣ިⅲᚆᢍǐ
㐞㑁Ⅻ〦Ⓖᇹݸ � ᆘॼሠ㇫ᕒ中Ⓖᇹڭ⻢⍷ၹܔჍ
዁۫㐝̮ᚆᢍ䢲ॏ᢬䢲ၹ㦚ॼⒼᇹ̃͒ע♢㟼ㅄ
㐝̮ᚆᢍǐ˗㏽◫㭕ದ㭕しよⅲ⿾㕳ॼൎ㒴しٺ
ᒝǐ־⻢

㡙㤖ωૈྴ᎛ᕖ拍賣ިᆵᕖᡪ䢮͠ 6 ឳ⍷䢯䢲ω
ૈྴ᳦㇫ᑜⅲ͞ώ́ǐ

"�� ሠ㇫̃ע
1. ሠ㇫ިዟ㏽
	a
 ↹㙼ዟ㏽㒴ֱϕ⁪ⅲᗮ̮しٺᕖṁᣅჍ⟵ǐ

でႎオ⿉᝷ᆓᚆᢍ㒴ֱⅲ㕵⿀㐞≹ۢ↹㙼⛷
ᑜ᧊̃をᒝǐയ↹㙼Շⅲឳㄦⅲ⿾㕳䢲オ־
⿉ᕴ↹㙼Շğᕴ↹㙼中ϕ⁪ⅲ܍㧛ឳㄦĠǐ

	b
 ᕴՌ܇ॼᕴ↹㙼中യͯΰ拍賣ިⅲዟ㏽䢲拍
賣ިṸպ਺ۢ݋Ւ೉㡣㏽䢮˙┹ᒶ۴㦷㑰ᒶ
ᕊ㤚䢯䢲ٝሳ拍賣ިသㇲᆘṸպǏⳔ⻒೰Ǐ
ᓁᕩǏᖏᑃǏ᜼ₙോഢᆘϜᬜ঑൲ᆔоჍ⿉
̃⻢㏽䢲⡊˙ᅠ⼗η᳦̢ഓ̃㡣㏽ǐᆔо˙
ӏപᜬⅲ歷܂ೀ೰ۢೀ⡅㒆ូ㐭⻍᪨Նⅲ⊝
②ǐᆵᕖⅲോഢۢ㕵㕷ӆ᳦◫ₙΐ〚ǐ

2. യᑞ拍賣ިዟ㏽ωૈྴᆵㆱⅲㆼͯ
ᆔо˙യ拍賣ިⅲသㇲዠϭͯΰЛㄗ䢲㡙̞˗㏽
ⓧ E2 ᣣⅲ⇞ިЛㄗۢ͠ⓧ I ᣣ۷ᕖ☼೛ǐ

3. Ṹպ
	a
 ॼᆔоሠ㇫ᕒ˖ሠ㇫ⅲ拍賣ިṸպۿॏ年

͞ǏԱעጐિǏУ࿂ǏУώۢጐ⡔⓼ॏ♘⡊
ກ₢⁡大ǐՒသㇲڭჍݣ⮏໦̅˙ۿ⣵ⴷᑞ
೐⟞ⅲṸպǐ拍賣ިᒶቍᵨՒॼሠ㇫̃ᓁⅲ
ႎպ͠ğήṸĠ֨ߴ䢲⡊˞˙ٝሳωૈྴᆘ
㇫ᑜⅲͯΰ㡣㏽ᆘЛㄗᆘയᑞṸպⅲͯΰྋ
བྷⅲㆼͯᇥᎪǐ

	b
 ॼᕴ↹㙼ᚆ↹ᆘṸպ਺݋中ዠۢṸպ˙⓼ܔ
ᑞയṸպⅲ೐ᐦዟ㏽䢲ॱḚۿ⣵˙ᕒ᪹ᓤൢ
⍷֨拍賣ިǐ拍賣ިⅲ⨓ྐݸᒝᔄ༂ॼהڪ
ިᆘ൝ໃ˖⇐㈯Ϝۿ⣵ᕒ⧀ഓ㭕᠟ᘀᓁⅲႎ
պ˙ܔǐṸպ਺إژۿ݋ၹけΐ拍賣ިⅲṸ
պǐ᳦ᑜЀ㇅ᑜ䢲Ṹպ਺᳦݋Ե㇉ዠϭ䢲ӆ
η᳦ቋཛǐṸպ਺݋ዠϭ̞ᆔоⅲჍ⿉䢲΢
ᒶۿ⣵ᕲቋ֨ᆵᕖⅲ➚㡧ǏՇॼῂ⃍ǏУ࿂Ǐ
ᕇ᏾ۢ᏾㐤䢲ॏ᳦ᆔоⅲӫ޻˙ᒶപᜬУ࿂
ᆘ⛃ㄼ́޻ǐ֨ᑞ㐝йۈॏ䢲͔о˙⣵ᕎ
͞ၹ⿟⦪᠟ᘀ拍賣ިᆘၹ⦪຃ഭᥒⅲപᜬჍ
⿉ǐ㇅ᑜᕖㆼͯ⌔Л⦪຃ຄ⚯⿀ᥒዠϭǏᏻ
ၣۢ⡃ᄖ̞ͯΰṸպ਺݋ǐ

4. ሠ㇫̃ע᠟ᘀ拍賣ި
	a
 ଫᗊၹ〚؊Ⓖᇹˏͬ拍賣ި䢲ᅠ⿟⦪ᆘ㐞㑁

Փᕖപᜬ≹ㄦ̃͞⻢᠟⿏䢲͠⌔Лၹ዁۫拍
賣ިዟ㏽ۢṸպǐᆔоཇㄺၹྐྵപᜬУ࿂́
㒆⼲♚۪Ⴭ⿉ǐࠑᆘՒ೉പᜬ㧣޻

	b
 ሠ㇫̃עⅲ᠟⿏Ե㇉ܙՌ⻉㟚ᐁǐॼሠ㇫̃
ॼ਽्ۿⅲ᠟⿏ᆘ㐞㑁㦠☼䢲ᆔоⅲപ೰ע
㧍ǐࠑ┆

5. ΐӱ
ΐӱᒶ਎ᑞ拍賣ިⅲṸպǏ␑ᕖ␙༂Ǐㇲ㕷ǏϜ
ᬜۢ㧛Κḵިⅲ㏩ᕩሠӱ᥾೛ǐΐӱۿ⣵ᕒ᏾ㅌǐ
ၹᆘͯΰՒ͔́ॼͯΰႎպ˗㓅˙ۿ⣵ϯㇻΐӱ䢲
ഩՒη᳦拍賣ިⅲഓ㢄ߴӱⅲ㦠᫐ᆘЛㄗǐΐӱ
˙ٝሳ㇅ᑜ㔦㕹ᆘͯΰ㑗⁪ⅲ␕㇉ǐΐӱۿ⣵͠
ሠ㇫਽₤ঃㆸ໏͠૥ⅲㆸ໏㧩⍷˩ӆηቋཛǐᕴ
↹㙼ϕ⁪ⅲㆸ໏ԴዪἒᒶᘿᎯᕏ㇊㏩↹㙼͖ڪᓁ
ⅲԴዪἒ〴೛䢲ᆵ͠ۿ⣵⧀ሠ㇫₤日Դዪἒᕖກ
ǐ׆

6. ᎆ्
ωૈྴᕖᡪ࡚ᑜ㤚ո೛ॼ拍賣ިሠ㇫㑁␙中ᆘሠ

㇫̃עⅲͯΰᓁ㟢ഩ拍賣ިᎆ्ǐωૈྴᴰ㦚െ
ͯΰᎆ्ո೛ܙၹᇥᎪㆼͯǐ

7. Ὓഡ
	a
 ᕖ⨓ഡ⊅䢮ଫ☽ഡ⊅Ǐⳇഡ⊅ۢ⚷ഡ⊅䢯ۿ

⣵⚯㑁ⴷώ͠᏾⨑૥⿭䢲ٝሳ؟ᶥۢ˖᦯⓼
ᑜ᧊ǐ㐝̮ᑜ᧊㓅⼗४㢄Ὓഡ⻍ᜬほۿ䢲΢
ᒶ⚯ⴷώⅲഡ⊅ⅲ⋚༂ۿ⣵ᕒ㡈Ωۢ � ᆘॼ
日ྯ㣏⿀ṁᣅⅲЛ㨳ǐ

	b
 ᆵᕖ㧛াⅲഡ⊅঑ۿ⣵⚯㑁ᗮ̮᏾⨑ⴷώǐ
ଫᗊᗮͬ拍賣ިᦔᕖ਺݋䢲ၹ͠ۿॼሠ㇫日
ᆔо⿀ᥒഡ⊅㞚೛਺ܙݙ˕עളዠ⦰ע̃
ⅲ㇉⁪⁳ၹᏵ͖ǐ݋䢲਺݋

	c
 ᆔо˙ᕒ᳦᣷ͬሠ㇫ⅲഡ⊅ቆ۪㞚೛਺݋ǐ
⩮ᆔоᕖྐྵ४㢄ほۿⅲഡ⊅㞚೛ഓ㬡ೣ۪ྴ
㞚೛਺݋䢲ᆔоᕒॼ↹㙼中ዠۢǐྐྵ⟞४ഡ
⊅㞚೛ഓ㬡ೣⅬ֨ⅲ㞚೛਺݋ᕒዟ㏽യഡ⊅
ⅲ᏾⨑ᆘⴷώǐᢜᨕഡ⊅㞚೛ഓ㬡ೣⅲ਺݋
ӆॼᆔо⿀ᥒⅲᓁц䢲ᇀᕒዠۢയഡ⊅ⅲ᏾
⨑ۢⴷώ䢲΢ᒶて਺݋ᕒ⌔ほてഡ⊅ᦔᕖ⼗
᏾⨑ᆘⴷώǐॏ܍ഓ㬡ೣϕ⁪ᑜ᧊ݸᇦ⻒ⅲ
ກ₢䢲യᗮഡ⊅ᒶܫⴷώ㑁Ǐⴷώⅲ␙༂ᆘ
ⴷώᒶ᳦ܫ᥉˿သ䢲㓅ۿ⣵ቈ˙ܔჍ⿉ǐഡ
⊅㞚೛ഓ㬡ೣӆയ਺݋η֨日̃עഓ㬡ೣᆵ
≹ၣⅲ᏾㐭ۢⴷώ㐭⻍਺݋ǐ

	d
 യᑞὛഡ㘷ߴϜを䢲ΐӱᒶ͠ഡ⊅㞚೛਺݋中
ⅲПၔ᳦਎⍕䢲ଫᗊᦔᕖ਺݋䢲െᕒほ᳦ഡ⊅
㑁ǐڎ⣵ຄ⚯⼗ⴷώᆘዠۿ

8. 㝫㚨
	a
 ໦̅ᆵᕖⅲ㝫㚨ॼϕ⁪ᕩՇ㓅⼗Уώ㑁䢲ۿ

⣵㓅ܰᕖ㤖ۈ⼾㣇㒴ͬǐᆔо˙⣵Лㄗͯΰ
㝫㚨ⅲͯΰй׆㣇㒴ͬ㓅ᒶۈ⼾ǐ⼗㡣㏽᳦
ğ㠛⢌Ġದូⅲ㚨ຯ˙ᒶۈ⼾㚨ⅲ㒴ֱ䢲ۿ
⣵˙ᒶ⇞ިǐሠ㇫ⅲ㝫ۿ⣵㉾㢍ᦔᕖ㝫ᏈǏ
㝫㚌ᆘ㞰ߴ٬֨ǐ

	b
 ᏻⳉ೰⓼♒ⅲ㝫㚨⚯ັᕖ㤖ັ★♢⽞㢶ⅲ៬
ᚗ᝷㐤䢲ۿ⣵㣏⿀ˏ⧝Л㨳ᕚفǏᕇዪ㣌ᥩ
ᆘ㐭ˏ᢭ⅲУώ๼η䢲⡊㐝̮㓅⁳㇅ᑜㆱㆼǐ
ᆔо˙Лㄗ᣷ˏ㢙㝫㚨㓅ᒶॼ⨑ଦ㐾ηṸ
ჷǐ㡙㤖↹㙼中ᕖዠۢ䢲ᆔо˙ዠϭㄗᕊǐ

	c
 大૨ᐪⅲ㚨㓅⼗打㟚㑁ᘀ⇐៬⩅ⅲা號ۢㇲ
㕷ǐॏ᳦㐝йۈॏ䢲ຯᕖ㠶᥅㚨ᣧⅲ㚨ۿ⣵
˙⣵㠶᥅䢲ॼϕ⁪̃עᆔоཇㄺၹㅒപᜬ㝫
㚨ສ̢Ա᠟㬡ǐ

ᆾ㚨ۢ㚨ຯⅲሠ㇫ۢ㐾㐋ᑜ㤚ⅲ㕵⿀Пၔ䢲オ⿉
ⓧ H2	g
 ᣣǐ

#�� Ⅻ〦Ⓖᇹ
1. ᑕⒼᇹ́
	a
 ଫᗊ㐝ᒶၹⓧˏ᡹ॼωૈྴⒼᇹ䢲ᆘ⡅ၹᕍ

۞⧀ᆔоⅲሠ㇫䢲΢ॼ㑁ۛՉ年Շᕲᕍྐྵͯ
ΰωૈྴሠ㇫਽ᆓ؞Ⓖᇹ㑁ͯΰᖥ⾾䢲ၹ࿚
㦚ॼሠ㇫̃ע⦰ള 48 йറᓁⅫ〦䢲͠⚍ᆔ
о㉚૪ⅲᓁ㟢ϜⴷώۢᇟօၹⅲⅫ〦ǐᆔо
ᕖᡪ࡚ᑜ㤚˙ԫ〶ၹⅫ〦ᆓ᳦Ⓖᇹ́ǐၹ㣏
ዠϭ͠˗㇔ᑃ䣀
	i
 й́ೡᆮ䣀ຯᕖᵨḚⅲ㌪Ͱㄗᒝ䢮㪰ᵨ

਋ᵨǏ४ᤩ㌪Ͱㄗᆘㄼᵨ䢯ۢ䢮ଫᗊ㌪
Ͱㄗᐷͬ˖ᦔᕖ㧩⍷ήᓁΪঋ㇔ᑃ䢯ή
ᓁΪঋㄗᒝ䢲ଫ䣀⁪̢ᜬອ࡚ᆘ㘇⻍月
♼࡚ǐ

	ii
 Ռ܇ೡᆮ䣀㧩⍷ܕ␴ۢ〼՝ঃঋⅲՌ܇
〼՝ㄗᒝᆘ㧛Κᐷͬ䢲Ռ܇ঃঋㄗᒝ䢲
⼗ኧᡪⒼᇹ⡅㡃ᕖ⇂Ḛⅲ㌪Ͱㄗᐷͬ䢲
⁳᧊೛͞⻢́▦⟇ۢ⯯ᕖՌ܇⒯䢮⩮
ᕖ䢯ⅲⒼᇹኧᡪᕊ䢲ۢ֨͠־ᆵᕖ⮛̢
ᕏ♲۫↠́ⅲᐷͬㄗᒝǐݸ

	iii
 ПᇇǏܐ૮Ǐ㢻ඩՌۢ܇Ւ೉ᜬف♼᝷䢲
オዠע⢌❢ᆔоࠉェ⿀ᥒǐ

	b
 ᆔоۿ⣵⿀ᥒၹܙᆔоዠϭㆲفㄗᒝۢ � ᆘሑ
㕹η᳦〶ۿၹⒼᇹⅲᚆͬǐଫ㣏໕إ䢲オ⢌
❢ᆔоⅲೡᆮᕚف㒴䣀+852 2760 1766ǐ

2. ՞᡹۞⧀Ⓖᇹⅲೡ́
ᆔоۿ㑤Ꭰ⿀ᥒၹዠϭ͠˖ B1	a
 ᣣᆵዠۢⅲή
ᓁ㌪Ͱㄗᒝ䢲ㆲفㄗᒝۢ � ᆘሑ㕹η᳦〶ۿၹⒼᇹ
ⅲᚆͬǐଫᗊၹ㑁ۛՉ年中ᦔᕖྐྵᆔоⅲሠ㇫ᕒ
ᆓ؞ᇹྴ拍賣ި䢲ᆘ⡅ၹᕴ᡹Ꮎ֨ӱ㕹㧎㭙ᑞ㑁
ྤ䢲オ⢌❢ᆔоⅲᇹឳ㒴䣀�852 2978 9910 ᆘ
㣌㓀⦰ bidsasia!christies�com

3. ଫᗊၹᕲ⣵ዠϭ᢫⌔ⅲᐷͬ
ଫᗊᆔоほ᳦䢲ၹᕲ⣵᭸㉚ᆔоയⒼᇹ⡅㌪Ͱۢ
Ⅻ〦ᆾ❾ⅲ⿀ᥒ䢲ٝሳ΢˙㡋ᑞ೐ᆓۢ᭸㉚ᕴՌ
ݸ㷖㚕᧽ۥ⣵⿀ᥒ㐭⻍ⅲᆵᕖۿ܇ � ᆘۥျဏ˹⟵
ㆲᐂഖᘀ䢲ᆔоۿ⣵ᕒ˙ԫ〶ၹⅫ〦Ⓖᇹ䢲⡊ଫ
ᗊၹᆓ؞ᇹྴ拍賣ި䢲ᆔоۿ⣵ᎆ㘷ၹ⧀㇫ᑜ̃
㟢ⅲ㇅㇫ܐ☼ǐωૈྴᕖᡪ࡚ᑜ㤚᥾೛ᆵ㦚ⅲ㌪
Ͱㄗᒝᐷͬ㧛׆䢲η᳦᭸㉚ᆔоയⒼᇹ⡅㌪Ͱۢ
Ⅻ〦ᆾ❾ⅲ⿀ᥒǐ

4. ͞⻢͔́Ⓖᇹ
	a
 η᳦ኧᡪⒼᇹ́䣀ଫᗊၹ͞⻢͔́Ⓖᇹ䢲ॼ

Ⓖᇹע䢲୮〥́㣏⿀೐ᆓ͠˖ⅲⅫ〦ᆾ❾ۢ
ዠϭຄ▦⟇ⅲኧᡪᕊ䢲ኧᡪၹ͞⻢ՒⒼᇹǐ

	b
 η᳦㢓ܕ୮ᇇ́ⅲ͞ώ́䣀ଫᗊၹ͠͞ώ́
㌪Ͱ᳦㢓ܕ୮ᇇ́䢮ᕏ♲ⅲ㇅ᑜ䢯㐭⻍Ⓖᇹ䢲
ၹܔჍᇥᎪᏵ͖㈂㇅ᢍ㦗ݸᆵᕖՒ͔ᅠ͖ᢍ
㦗ⅲй́ㆼͯǐ˩˞䢲ၹЛㄗ䣀
	i
 ၹຄ⚯ᘿᎯᆵᕖ㑗⁪ⅲۥ᧽㷖㚕ۢד⼨

᧊ྮയ拍賣ިⅲᕏ♲ⅲ㇅ᑜ㐭⻍࿚⿀ⅲ
ೡᆮ↯⢓゠ᘀ䢲ܔჍᆔоϯㇻて↯⢓゠
ᘀǐ˩˞䢲ၹഩॼ˙ളᑞ 5 年ⅲᕩ㟢⼲
Лಧㄗᒝ↯⢓゠ᘀⅲᐷͬݸ〦㙼ǐ

	ii
 ၹॼᏻ׍ᆔоᕊ㤚⿀ᥒྯ͠ۿഩㄗᒝ↯
⢓゠ᘀⅲᐷͬݸ〦㙼⒤ڭዠϭ⚍ỵ⒤ⓧ
˕ᑜഖ〚́ڭ޻ᓁᘀ㟼ǐᆔо˙ᕒͯܙ
ΰⓧ˕ᑜሃ㣹˖㏽ᐷͬݸ〦㙼䢲㡙㤖 	1

೉ຄ⚯ॼՌՏ㦨৶ಧॼ䢲	2
 ᘿᎯ᧊ྮ
⿀ᥒ㦚⼗ሃ㣹䢲	3
 ⓡۥܐ᧽㷖㚕᧊ྮ
⿊೛ǐ

	iii
 ၹݸᕏ♲ⅲ㇅ᑜ̃㟢ⅲ೎኱˙ᒶ᳦̞Ѐ
ᑞͯΰᩖ␕Ṱ⟀ǐ

	iv
 ၹ˙≹ᔩ˩˞ᦔᕖώ⁳ᅿ₸⁪ᑞ♼┲ⅲ
㇔㕹ͯݸΰṰ⟀ᏻՆᕖ㠛ᆘᕏ♲ⅲ㇅ᑜ
ॏ᧽㷖㚕䢲ျဏ᨞ؽᆘՒ͔਎ᑞ᧽㷖㚕
ⅲṰ⟀⡊⼗゠ᘀ䢲⼗㈯〷ᆘ⼗೛⟀ǐ

㡙㤖Ⓖᇹ́ݸωૈྴॼሠ㇫㟚୥עᕊ㤚ܔჍⒼᇹ
́ӆη᳦ωૈྴほۿ˩ቋ೛ⅲⓧ˕ᑜⅲ͞ώ۞⧀
Ⓖᇹ˩˞ωૈྴۺᕒܙてቋ೛ⓧ˕ᑜᏻ۪͖ᢍ䢲
Ⓖᇹ́ܔჍെ❩͖㈂㇅ᢍ㦗ݸᆵᕖՒ͔ᅠ͖ᢍ㦗
ㆱ˖й́᧊ྮㆼͯǐ

5. ⿟⦪֨ຫⒼᇹ
ଫᗊၹດᕦॼሠ㇫ή਽Ⓖᇹ䢲࿚㦚ॼሠ㇫⧂⻍
ള⦰ע 30 ֱ㝫㏇ώⅫ〦ᆾ❾䢲˩♚۪Ⓖᇹ號⌖
ḟǐଫ㣏إژ䢲オ⢌❢ೡᆮᕚف㒴䣀�852 2760 
1766ǐ

6. Ⓖᇹᕚف
˗㏽ⅲⒼᇹᕚفᒶ᳦ᑜЀೡᆮ⡊〴䢲ଫᗊॼዠϭ
てᕚ֨فήͯΰ㚢れ䢮᳦́ᆘՒ೉䢯䢲㑦ᮈᆘᐅ
㢅䢲ωૈྴ঑˙ㆱ˖ͯΰㆼͯǐ
	"
 㣌づⒼᇹ
ၹ࿚㦚ॼሠ㇫㟚୥ע⦰ള 24 റᓁ㏇ώ⁵オ㣌づⒼ
ᇹ䢲˩͠ۿॼωૈྴ࿇Пറ␙བྷ中ѷ֨⁵オǐω
˗㣌づⒼᇹⅲႎᦷإژ޻ᕒॼ⣵૫೎኱́ۺྴૈ
዁۫㣌づⒼᇹǐΐӱΩᑞ港໏ 30
000 Ԭ̃拍賣
ިഩ˙዁۫㣌づⒼᇹǐ⩮㣏⿀͠⩹よ૥ⅲՒ͔よ
〕㐭⻍Ⓖᇹ䢲㦚ԍᒀॼሠ㇫̃ע㦠Ա೎኱ǐ㣌づ
Ⓖᇹഩۿ⼗㙼㦈ǐ͠㣌づⒼᇹ͞ڭ⻢ၹܔჍՒയ
づ⼗㙼㦈ǐၹܔჍ㣌づⒼᇹ۫ᜬف⿊೛┹㡋ǐ
	#
 ॼ Christie’s LIVE™ ⛈⚊Ⓖᇹ
ॼᗮ̮ሠ㇫ᕒ䢲ᆔоᕒ዁۫⛈⚊Ⓖᇹǐଫ㣏̞⿾
ᕇ૨Пၔ䢲オⅫՆ https://www.christies.com/
auctions/christies-live-on-mobileǐଫ㣏⛈㊌Ⓖ
ᇹ䢲ၹ࿚㦚ॼሠ㇫㟚୥ע⦰ള 24 റᓁ㏇ώ⁵オǐ
⛈⚊Ⓖᇹ۫ᜬف⿊೛ۢ Christie’s Live™ ϕ⁪ᚆᢍ
ⅲ┹㡋䢲でႎオ⿉ https://www.christies.com/
LiveBidding/OnlineTermsOfUse.aspx ⛈⒩ǐ



308

	$
 ᕊ㤚Ⓖᇹ
ၹۿᑞᕴ↹㙼䢲ͯΰωૈྴ㏇Ռೣᆘ㐞㑁 www.
christies.com ᆘωૈྴ࿇Пറ␙໴㑤Ꭰሠ㇫˩ᘀ
⇐拍賣ި۪ྴᕊ㤚Ⓖᇹ⻢ᙂǐၹ࿚㦚ॼሠ㇫㟚୥
ള⦰ע 24 റᓁዠ̵ຄ⚯੦୅ⅲᕊ㤚Ⓖᇹ⻢ᙂǐᇹ
ឳ࿚㦚ᒶ͠ሠ㇫ᕒ₤ঃⅲㆸ໏᳦࡚Ψǐ拍賣೙ഩ
ॼ۞⡃໶ӱྯ䢲ܐώঃ൭⻍ᕊ㤚Ⓖᇹفᥒ͠ۿ⣵
ⅲᕏΩӱ⻍ϕᕊ㤚ឳǐଫᗊၹ͠ᕊ㤚Ⓖᇹˏͬᦔ
ᕖ໶ӱⅲ拍賣ި䢲⡊˞ᦔᕖՒ͔ᕇ㭙ۻӱ䢲ᆔо
ᕒ᳦ၹ͠ΩⒻΐӱⅲ 50� 㐭⻍Ⓖᇹ䣁ᆘଫᗊၹⅲ
ᕊ㤚ឳ᣻˖㏽ᕇΩ䢲͠םၹⅲᕊ㤚ឳⅲӱᙂ㐭⻍
Ⓖᇹǐଫωૈྴᏻ׍૨йⒼᇹӱ⇂⓼ⅲᕊ㤚Ⓖᇹ䢲
⡊ॼሠ㇫ᓁ᢬⓼Ⓖᇹӱ˾て拍賣ި̃ᕏ㭙֨ӱ䢲
܇ᕏԱ㐋㑇Ւᕊ㤚Ⓖᇹᕊ⚍ᕴՌ⚍ߴて拍賣ިם
̃Ⓖᇹ́ǐ

$�� ⧂⻍ሠ㇫
1. 㐭Նሠ㇫ή਽
ᆔоᕖᡪ˙ԫ〶ͯΰ́ૈ㐭Նሠ㇫਽ঃ䢲۞⧀ሠ
㇫䢲̷ۿሥ⚁዁۫ͯΰⒼᇹǐ

2. ໶ӱ
㡙㤖۷૥־ᒝ䢲ᆵᕖ拍賣ި঑ᕖ໶ӱǐ˙೛ᕖ໶ӱ
ⅲ拍賣ި䢲ॼ拍賣ި號⌖ᑢ㑵⁪ġឳ〦ǐ໶ӱ˙
ᕒ㭙ᑞ拍賣ިⅲΩⒻΐӱ䢲㡙㤖拍賣ިຄ⁳ⓧ˕ᑜ
Лㄗ⡊⇂㠛˙ۿᎆ㘷ⅲᕊ㤚Ⓖᇹӱ㭙ᑞ低端估價ǐ
ॼ᢬ႎᦷ˗䢲໶ӱഩ⼗〴᳦˙ۿᎆ㘷ⅲᕊ㤚Ⓖᇹⅲ
ӱᙂǐて⓼⁳ⓧ˕ᑜЛㄗⅲ拍賣品ॼ↹㙼中᧚͠ 
ⓡ號 º♦ ͠㇔ㄦ׆ǐ

3. 拍賣೙̃㔋ႎᡪ
拍賣೙͠ۿ㔋ႎ㑤Ꭰ䣀
	a
 ሥ⚁዁۫ͯΰⒼᇹ䣁
	b
 ͠Ւո೛ᑜབྷഩⒼᇹዠעᆘሩྯ䢲ᆘ᏾ㅌ拍

賣ިⅲ㦘໴䣁
	c
 ᎆ्ͯΰ拍賣ި䣁
	d
 ഩͯΰ拍賣ިֱ㟚ሠ㇫ᆘഩՉͬᆘ૨ͬ拍賣

ϋሠ㇫䣁ܐި
	e
 㕵㟚ᆘ❲❾Ⓖᇹ䢲ڭЀຄ⚯˗᝸䣁
	f
 ଫᗊᕖ㠛ᑞⒼᇹⅲ㚢れᆘ⡅ḉㄺ䢲ᴰゲᒶॼ

ሠ㇫ᓁᆘሠ㇫ྯ䢲㑤Ꭰ❲❾ሠ㇫Ǐ᥾೛ゕᒶ
ᆓ؞Ⓖᇹ́Ǐ۪ᩕ拍賣ިⅲሠ㇫䢲ᆘᒶഩ拍
賣ި㕵ᑕሠ㇫ᆘ֨ߴǐଫᗊၹ⇂П拍賣೙ॼ
዁۫ᆓ؞ᇹឳᓁಧॼ㚢れ䢲ၹ࿚㦚ॼሠ㇫日
ྯ 3 й๼η૰ՇዠϭˏͰで♢〦㏽ၹ〷ᥒⅲ
ᕊ㤚㐞≹ǐ拍賣೙ഩᕴ⮏⇞ら⡃ᄖて〷ᥒǐ
ଫᗊ拍賣೙ॼᘿᎯᕴᣣ⻍ϕ㔋ႎᡪ䢲ॼሠ㇫
೐ᆓྯ᥾೛۪ᩕ֨ߴˏͬ拍賣ި䢲ᆘᒶഩ拍
賣ި㕵ᑕሠ㇫ᆘ֨ߴ䢲拍賣೙ᕏ㑞ഩॼሠ㇫
日ྯⓧ 7 й日ᔦ日♼ᖚע㐞≹ᆓ؞Ⓖᇹ́ǐ
拍賣೙ᕖᕏ♲᥾೛ᡪǐᕴᣣ˙ॼͯΰႎᦷ˗
ྗ㦑ωૈྴϯᎯᕴᜬف⿊೛中ͯΰՒ͔㑗⁪
⿊ ೛䢲 ٝ ሳ ⓧ B	3
䢲E	2
	i
䢲F	4
 ۢ J	1

ᣣ中ᆵ־ⅲ۪ᩕᡪ䢲۪ᩕ֨ߴˏͬ拍賣ިⅲ
ᡪ׊ǐ

4. Ⓖᇹ
拍賣೙዁۫͠˗Ⓖᇹ䣀
	a
 ሠ㇫ᕒ਽۞⧀ⒼᇹⅲⒼᇹ́䣁
	b
 ྐྵ㣌づⒼᇹ́䢲㐞㑁 Christie’s Live™䢮ଫⓧ

B6 㒴ֱᆵ⍷䢯㐕㑁⛈⚊ⒼᇹⅲⒼᇹ́䣁
	c
 ሠ㇫̃עዠ̵ωૈྴⅲᕊ㤚Ⓖᇹ䢮̑␴᳦˙

ॼ਽Ⓖᇹᆘ୮ᇇⒼᇹ䢯ǐ

5. ͞⻢㇫ᑜⒼᇹ
拍賣೙ۿ㑤Ꭰ͞㇫ᑜⒼᇹⅲᑜབྷ㐧❾Ⓖᇹᆘ्͠
ᅠՒ͔Ⓖᇹ⡅ⅲᇹឳ⡊Ⓖᇹⅲᑜབྷ䢲↿⦰㑇׍໶
ӱ͠˗ǐ拍賣೙˙ᕒṁ׆ቋᒝ᢬˾͞⻢㇫ᑜⅲⒼ
ᇹǐ拍賣೙˙ᕒ͞⻢㇫ᑜη֨⇂⓼ᑞᆘ㭙ᑞ໶
ӱ̃֨ӱǐെ˙〴໶ӱⅲ拍賣ި䢲拍賣೙㐞ັᕒ
͠ΩⒻΐӱⅲ 50� 㟚୥ሠ㇫ǐଫᗊॼ᢬ӱΨᦔ
ᕖ́Ⓖᇹ䢲拍賣೙͠ۿ⦪⻍ᑈ㔋ഩӱᙂ˗㡈❲❾
ሠ㇫䢲↿⦰ᕖ́Ⓖᇹ䢲ᵁྯྐྵてӱΨܙ˖ሠ㇫ǐ 
ଫᗊᴰ́Ⓖᇹて拍賣ި䢲拍賣೙ۿ⿏て拍賣ި᳦
ᨤሠ拍賣ިǐ

6. Ⓖᇹӱ㑏઎ູ༂
Ⓖᇹ㐞ັྐྵΩᑞΩⒻΐ〚㟚୥䢲ᵁྯ㐖᢭઎؟䢮Ⓖ

ᇹӱ㑏઎ູ༂䢯ǐ拍賣೙ᕒ⦪⻍ո೛Ⓖᇹ㟚୥ӱ
Ψۢ㑏઎ູ༂ǐᕴ↹㙼Շⅲᕊ㤚Ⓖᇹ⻢ᙂ˖㧩⍷
ⅲᒶˏ⧝㑏઎ູ༂䢲ӆϭ㟯˗۞⡃ǐ

7. ㆸ໏Դዪ
ሠ㇫ᕒⅲ㧩⍷ᖳ䢲Christie’s Live™ ωૈྴ⛈⒩ݸ
⣵ᕒ͠ሠ㇫਽₤ঃㆸ໏૥ⅲ˹⿀ㆸ໏Ϝൢ⍷Ⓖۿ
ᇹǐͯΰωૈྴϕ⁪ⅲԴዪἒӆηቋཛ䢲ωૈྴ
˩˙۫Ւ☼ᖚǐയᑞॼዠϭてᕚ֨فήⅲͯΰ㚢
れ䢮᳦́ᆘՒ೉䢯䢲㑦ᮈᆘᐅ㢅䢲ωૈྴ˩˙ㆱㆼǐ

8. ᆓ؞Ⓖᇹ
㡙㤖拍賣೙ո೛ϕ⁪͠˖ C3 ᣣ中ⅲ㔋ႎᡪ䢲拍
賣೙˗᝸ڭ⻢⍷യᕏ♲Ⓖᇹӱ̃዁۫ǐ㐝͞⻢㇫
ᑜݸᆓ؞Ⓖᇹ́̃㟢ⅲ㇅㇫ܐ☼̃〖⒤ǐᆔоӆ
Ⓖᇹ́㟚ՓⅬ⎡ǐሠ㇫ྯᆔоᕒ؞ຄⅫ〦ⅲᆓܙ
͠㓀೸ۢ � ᆘ㣌ಠ㓀ͬᑜབྷⅬ㐋Ⅼ⎡䢲΢ᆔо˩˙
ㆱㆼ㐞≹㟯˗Ⓖᇹᒶܫᆓ؞ǐଫᗊၹ͠ᕊ㤚Ⓖᇹ䢲
ሠ㇫ྯၹᅠԍ࿳͠㣌づ⢌❢ᆔоᆘ⿟⦨ᕴՌ܇ᘀ
ずⒼᇹ♼ᗊ䢲͠㑫Ե⁧࿚⿀ⅲиԞ㇉⁪ǐ˙⁥

9. Ⓖᇹঃ᧊ྮ
₤ၹॼᆔоⅲሠ㇫中Ⓖᇹᓁ䢲ၹܔჍၹᕒरᙂ㑡
್ᆵᕖॼሠ㇫ᓁ⁥ᐇ˩㑗⁪ᑞ⇂㠛ሠ㇫਽ᆵⅲ₤
ঃ᧊ྮۢ᧊⿊ǐ

%�� ㇅ᑜ㔦㕹ۢ␕ᢍ
1. ㇅ᑜ㔦㕹
ᆓ؞Ⓖᇹ́㡙Ᏽ͖⭷᝸ӱ૥䢲̷ܔჍᏵ͖ᕴՌ͠܇
て拍賣ި⭷᝸ӱ〚┲ⅲ㇅ᑜ㔦㕹ǐ㔦㕹㇉ἒቍ᣷ͬ
拍賣ި⭷᝸ӱ㩾港໏ 7
500
000 Ԭ̃ 26�䣁؟
㐶港໏ 7
500
000 Ԭ͠˖⦰港໏ 50
000
000
Ԭ㒴ֱ̃ 21�䣁؟㐶港໏ 50
000
000 Ԭ͠˖
̃ 15� 〚┲ǐ

2. ␕㇉
ᆓ؞Ⓖᇹ⡅ഩㆱㆼᆵᕖ㑗⁪拍賣ި␕㇉䢲ٝሳ઎
Ѣ␕䢲㘷ߴᆘ⼽Ԑϕ⁪␕㇉ᆘ⡅ᆵᕖ਎ᑞ⭷᝸ӱ
⁥ⅲて⓼␕㇉ǐ㇅ᑜᕖㆼͯᘀᒝ⁧ᑜ㔦㕹⡊㇅ݸ
˩Ᏽ͖ᆵᕖᅠ͖␕㇉ǐॼͯΰႎպ˗香港᧊ྮԱ
᥾㑗⁪ǐωૈྴཇㄺၹ࿋ずỵ⒤␕فჍ⿉ǐ
ᕖ㠛ωૈྴ㐾㐋⦰⟞४ⅲ拍賣ި䢲˙ゲ㇅ᑜ४△
ᆘՌᤩ㌪Ͱ䢲঑ۿ⣵㦚Ᏽ͖਎ᑞ⭷᝸ӱ䢲㇅ᑜ㔦
㕹ݸ � ᆘ⧀拍賣ި⇂㠛ⅲՒ͔㇉⁪⡊⁧ߴ⁥ⅲ๷㘷
␕ᆘϕ⁪␕㇉ǐωૈྴഩᘿᎯ᧊ྮ⿀ᥒᏻ۪㘷ߴ
␕ǐ㑗⁪㘷ߴ␕ἒ⁳拍賣ިഩ㐾㐋׍ⅲ๷ֱ䢲✥䢲
ঃ㷠⡊ո೛ǐ⿀ᥒㅧԵ㘷ߴ␕ⅲᆓ؞Ⓖᇹ́࿚㦚
ॼዠ۪拍賣ި̃ܙעωૈྴዠϭ㑗₤ᐷͬǐωૈ
ྴ˙㦚ᏻ۪␕㇉ⅲ๷ֱ䢲ᆓ؞Ⓖᇹ́ۿ⣵㦚❩͖
␕㇉̠て๷ֱⅲ␕ف៬᝷ǐωૈྴཇㄺၹ࿋ずỵ
⒤␕فჍ⿉ǐ

E�� Лㄗ
1. ㇫ᑜЛㄗ
യᑞ᣷ͬ拍賣ި䢲㇫ᑜЛㄗՒ䣀
	a
 ᳦ 拍 賣 ި ⅲ ᆵ ᕖ ́䢲 ᆘ 拍 賣 ި ⅲ Տ ᕖ ́

̃ ˏ ˩ Ỿ ྴ Ւ ͔ Տ ᕖ ́ ⅲ 〶 ۿ � ᆘ ⡅䢲
ଫ ᗊ ㇫ ᑜ ˙ ᒶ 拍 賣 ި ⅲ ᆵ ᕖ ́ ᆘ Տ ᕖ ́ 
̃ˏ䢲ՒຄỾྴᆵᕖ́ⅲኧᡪ֨ߴ拍賣ިᆘ
Ւॼ᧊ྮ˖ᕖᡪ㐝㷆ѷ䣁

	b
 ᕖᡪ׊ഩ拍賣ިⅲᆵᕖᡪ㎢ㅒ⚍㇅ᑜ䢲˞て
ᡪ׊˙ㆱᎪͯΰ㡋דᆘͯΰՒ͔́̃♚㇨
ᡪǐ

ଫᗊ͠˖ͯΰЛㄗ˙⌔ഓ䢲㇫ᑜ˙࿚Ᏽ͖㈹㑁ၹ
ຄܙᆔоᏵ͖ⅲ㈂㇅ᢍ㦗䢮で⿉͠˗ⓧ F1	a
 ᣣ೛
⟵䢯ⅲ㕹㧎ǐ㇫ᑜ˙ᕒെ㟯˗׊ᯍ˖ᆘ⚯᷌ⅲጐ
૷Ǐ㦠ᕩಧᢍǏࠉ៬ࡖ૷ᆘ׊ၔⅲጐ૷ǏᆓᕴǏ
㇨Ԑ㕹ǏՒ͔㇨ԐᆘᏵ֨ᇥᎪㆼͯǐ㇫ᑜ˙െͯ
ΰ拍賣ިዠϭͯΰ͠˖־⧂̃૥ⅲЛㄗ䣁ۺ⿀᧊
؟䢲ᆵᕖ㇫ᑜയၹѷ֨ⅲЛㄗۢ᧊ྮ⿀ᥒۿ〶ྮ
ՆᕴژㄺⅲᆵᕖՒ೉㇫ᑜㆼͯ঑⼗Ե㡙ǐ

2� ⇞ިЛㄗ
ॼ˙ሌ』͠˗ᚆᢍⅲႎᦷ˗䢲ᕴՌ܇Лㄗᆔоሠ
㇫ⅲ拍賣ި㓅ᒶ⇞ި䢮ᆔоⅲğ⇞ިЛㄗĠ䢯ǐ
ଫᗊॼሠ㇫日ྯⅲ̩年Շ䢲ၹ㐞≹ᆔоၹⅲ拍賣
ި˙ᒶ⇞ި䢲ॼⓡ͠ܐ˗ᚆᢍ⿊೛̃˗䢲ᆔоഩ
ᇰၹᏵ͖ⅲ㈂㇅ᢍ㦗㐊㑰⚍ၹǐᜬف⿊೛ⅲしٺ

⻢⼲ᕖയğ⇞ިĠˏしѷ֨⿾㕳ǐ⇞ިЛㄗᚆᢍ
ଫ˗䣀
	a
 ᆔоയॼሠ㇫日ྯ 5 年Շዠϭⅲ⁵♚㐞≹ዠ

ϭ⇞ިЛㄗǐ᢬ᕩ㡋㑁ྯ䢲ᆔо˙՞ዠϭ⇞
ިЛㄗǐ

	b
 ᆔоۺᕒയᕴ↹㙼ዟ㏽ⓧˏ⻍䢮ğឳ㧍Ġ䢯
͠૯㡹ದ㭕᧚ᒝⅲ㇔ᑃη֨⇞ިЛㄗǐ㡙̞
ឳ㧍中㧩⍷ⅲ㇔ᑃ䢲ᆔо˙യͯΰឳ㧍͠૥
ⅲ㇔ᑃ䢮ٝሳឳ㧍͠૥ⅲ૯㡹ದ㭕᧚ᒝ䢯η
֨ͯΰЛㄗǐ

	c
 ⇞ިЛㄗ˙㑗⁪ᕖЛ₏ឳ㧍ᆘͯΰᕖЛ₏ⅲ
㒴ֱឳ㧍ǐᕖЛ₏ᒶቋ۫㡋ᑞ拍賣ި↹㙼ዟ
㏽Շⅲ⿾㕳䢲ᆘ⡅ឳ㧍中ᕖğ㕵⿀㐞ۢ݋↹
㙼⛷־ᑜ᧊̃をᒝĠՇᕖЛ₏ឳ㧍ⅲᗮ̮ದ
⇶ǐϡଫ䣀ឳ㧍中യğほ᳦ᒶģ̃ηިĠⅲ
ϕ⁪ቋωૈྴほ᳦拍賣ިۿ⣵ᒶᗮΨⳔ⻒೰
ⅲηި䢲΢ᒶωૈྴ˙Лㄗてηިˏ೛ᒶて
Ⳕ⻒೰ⅲηިǐॼⒼᇹע䢲オ㟼ₖğᕖЛ₏
ឳ㧍Ġ־⻢ۢ拍賣ިⅲ↹㙼ዟ㏽ǐ

	d
 ⇞ިЛㄗ㑗⁪ᑞ⼗拍賣ᕒ㐞݋У〖ྯⅲឳ
㧍ǐ

	e
 ⇞ިЛㄗ˙㑗⁪ᑞॼሠ㇫̃ྯ䢲ೀ⻒Ⅼൢര
⦱⼗ᓢ㑀዁۫ⅲೀ⡅ᆘപ೰Ⴭ⿉ᕖᆵ᏾ㅌǐ
᢬Лㄗ̷˙㑗⁪ᑞॼሠ㇫日ᓁ䢲ឳ㧍ⓡܐ⼗
ᓢ㑀዁۫ⅲೀ⡅ᆘപ೰ⅲჍ⿉䢲ᆘឳ㧍ቋ֨
Ⴭ⿉⻙⑪ⅲঃᑜǐ

	f
 ଫᗊ拍賣ިۺᕖ㐞㑁⏴ೀ㞚೛ᑜ᧊ᇀ⣵㞚೛
֨˙ᒶ⇞ި䢲⡊ॼᆔо֨ḛ↹㙼̃日䢲て⏴
ೀᑜ᧊㑰ᕲಧॼᆘᕲ⼗ᓢ㑀዁♅䢲ᆘӱᙂ૱
ᒑ㇂ᆘ˙ഓ㢄䢲ᆘ⡅ۿ⣵ጐિ拍賣ި䢲ם⇞
ިЛㄗ˙㑗⁪ǐ

	g
 ⇞ިЛㄗӆ㑗⁪ᑞ拍賣ިॼሠ㇫ᓁ⁳ωૈྴ
Ⅼ֨̃Ⅼ⎡̃ۈᕴ㇅ᑜ䢲˞ӆॼ⁵♚㐞≹ѷ
֨̃日ۈᕴ㇅ᑜᒶ拍賣ިⅲߵˏᆵᕖ́䢲˞
拍賣ި˙۫Ւ͔⁵♚ᡪǏᡪ׊˹཯ᆘͯΰՒ
͠ۿ˙↠׊ǐ᢬⇞ިЛㄗ中ⅲדⅲ㡋☼ד͔
㎢ㅒǐ

	h
 ⿀⁵♚⇞ިЛㄗ˗ⅲᡪ׊䢲ၹ࿚㦚䣀
	i
 ॼሠ㇫日ྯ 5 年Շ䢲ܙᆔоዠϭᕊ㤚ⅲ

⁵♚㐞≹ǐᆔо͠ۿ⿀ᥒၹዠϭ˖㏽⁵
♚೐ᐦⅲ♢╈ۢΫㄗㄗᎯ䣁

	ii
 ωૈྴᕖᡪ⿀ᥒၹዠϭ᳦ωૈྴۢၹ঑
̢ԱܔჍⅲॼ᢬拍賣ި㦨৶⼗ほۿⅲՉ
Ψപ೰ⅲᕊ㤚Ⴭ⿉䢲⌔ほて拍賣ި˙ᒶ
⇞ިǐଫᗊᆔоᕖͯΰ₸ࠑ䢲ᆔоЛ₏
⦪຃Ᏽ͖㇉⁪Ỿ۪ᕇ૨Ⴭ⿉ⅲᡪ׊䣁ۢ

	iii
 ⦪㇉̵्⧀ሠ㇫ᓁṸᦷ⇂ܔⅲ拍賣ި⚍
ωૈྴሠ㇫਽ǐ

	i
 ၹॼᕴ⇞ިЛㄗ˗ߵˏⅲᡪ׊െᒶ۪ᩕて㦗
ሠ㇫्۪ۢຄ͖ⅲ㈂㇅ᢍ㦗ǐॼͯΰႎպ˗
ᆔо˙㦚Ᏽ͖ၹ㈹㑁ၹຄܙᆔоᏵ͖ⅲ㈂㇅
ᢍ㦗ⅲ㕹㧎䢲ܔᓁᆔо̑ᴰ㦚യͯΰ׊ᯍᆘ
⚯᷌ጐ૷Ǐࠉ៬ᆘӱѢࡖ૷Ǐ㦠ᕩಧᢍᆘ׊
ၔǏᆓᕴǏ㇨Ԑ㕹ᆘՒ͔㇨ԐᆘᏵ֨ᇥᎪㆼ
ͯǐ

	j
 ᕊ△ǐଫᗊ拍賣ި᳦ᕊ△䢲ᆔоዠϭ㧎૥⦪
ሠ㇫日㈯᳦ᕩ 14 ૰ⅲЛㄗ䢲ଫ⚯ᘬയྯ䢲拍
賣ިⅲᐷᕴᆘॱឳಧᕖῂ⃍䢲ॼ͠˗ᚆᢍⅲ
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	i
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̃ⴷᅠ⼗ώ⿾᳦ឳ㧍ۢ׺ឳ㧍ǐ
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	c
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 㣌ٺ⦰䣀
香港˖ᩄٺㅵ㘇⻍✼⻍
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 ॼⓡܐᆔоⅲ⿊೛˗䢲ᆔо዁۫܍␱˹
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໏ 1
000
000 Ԭ ̃ ͖ ᢍǐCNP ͖ ᢍ
˙㑗⁪ᑞᆵᕖωૈྴሠ㇫਽䢲˩۫ᗮ̮
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۫ᕖ㠛ᚆͬ☼ᖚ䢯䣁
	vi
 Ᏽ⎡
 ሄ㦷オ᧚ᒝǙωૈྴ香港ᕖ㡋Ռ܇ǚǐ
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͖ǐ
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ᇀ᎛ᕖ拍賣ިۢ拍賣ިⅲᆵᕖᡪ䢲ڭϕᕴՌ܇ຄ
ഩ拍賣ި̵⚍ၹǐ

3. 㧰㢏㎢␐
拍賣ިⅲ㧰㢏ݸㆼͯ⦪͠˗日ᕩ㈯ഩ㎢␐⚍ၹ䢮͠
㍨ᒀ⡅᳦ᬠ䢯䣀
	a
 ㇅ᑜዠㆸ日䣁
	b
 ⦪ሠ㇫日㈯ 31 日ྯ䢲ଫ㍨ᒀ䢲ם拍賣ި⁳ⓧ

˕ᑜи༆Л┹̃日㈯䣁㡙㤖۷⻍ژㄺǐ

4. ˙͖ᢍ̃⼽ᐌ㏇᧊
	a
 ଫᗊ׍ᕩ͖ᢍᑽ䢲ၹᕲ⣵ՈᐪᏵ͖㈂㇅ᢍ㦗䢲

ᆔоഩᕖᡪ⻍ϕ͠˗ˏ㦗ᆘ૨㦗䢮ۢ਋⻍ᆔ
оॼ F5 ᣣⅲᡪۢ͠׊᧊ྮ㇮̠ᆔоⅲՒ೉
ᡪ׊ᆘ⼽ᐌ㏇᧊䢯䣀
	i
ᕩ͖ᢍ日㈯䢲ቍᵨഹᡸᢍ㦗䢲ᏻ۪׍⦪ 

㭙ᑞ香港㕹⸩┹ώ൐˙ᓁՌຎⅲ˕й月
㘇⻍ܔᜬሙၔ؟ 7� ⅲ׊ၔ䣁

	ii
 ۪ᩕ̵ᒢ˩ቍᵨᆔоほ᳦ܐ㑗ⅲᚆͬയ
拍賣ިՌ㟚㕵ᑕሠ㇫ᆘ⏩˗㕵ᑕߴ㇫ǐ
ၹ࿚㦚ܙᆔоᏵ͖ۈϜၹᅠᏵ͖ⅲ㈂㇅
ᢍ㦗⧀՞᡹㎢㇫ᏻ↠̃㟢ⅲກ㧎ǐၹ̑
࿚㦚Ᏽ͖ᆔо࿚㦚Ᏽ͖ᆘۿ⣵⯄۫ⅲˏ
ֲᆓᕴǏ㇉⁪Ǐጐ૷Ǐ㇨Ԑ䢲᧊ྮ㇉⁪
ۢͯΰ㇫ᑜ㔦㕹ⅲກ㧎䣁

	iii
 ͞˙൭⻍ㆼͯⅲ㇅ᑜᏵ͖㇫ᑜᅠ͖ⅲሠ
㇫᪟ӱ㕹㧎ǐၹᇥほωૈྴᕖ㇫ᑜ̃ᆵ
ᕖᡪܙ׊ၹዠ֨㐇〝䣁

	iv
 ၹ࿚㦚ᇥᎪഹᡸ̃㈂㇅ᢍ㦗䢲ᆔоۿെ
्۪᢬㕹㧎⡊ܙၹዠ֨᧊ྮ〷〫␙໴ۢ
ॼ᧊ྮ〶ܙ˗ۿၹ♚्̃Ւ͔ጐ૷Ǐ׊
ၔǏ᧊ྮ㇉⁪ۢՒ͔㇉⁪䣁

	v
 ഩᆔоᆘωૈྴ㢣ॲͯΰՌ܇ᡸ˗ၹ̃
ᢍ㦗䢮ٝሳၹຄ͖⚍ᆔо̃ͯΰЛㄗ㕹
ᆘ㒴ֱ͖ᢍ䢯⁪͠ሌ㘷ၹᕲ͖̃ᢍ㦗䣁

	vi
 ᆔо͠ۿ㑤Ꭰഩၹⅲ㌪Ͱۢ⢌❢ᑜབྷሃ
㣹⚍㇫ᑜ䣁

	vii
 ॼഩϜͯΰሠ㇫中䢲˙ԫ〶ၹᆘၹⅲ͞
⻢η֨Ⓖᇹ䢲ᆘॼ዁۫ၹⒼᇹ̃ܙעၹ
ᏻ۪Лㄗ㕹䣁

	viii
 ॼ拍賣ިᆵⴷঃᑜ̃᧊ྮ〶̃ۿ˗䢲ω
ૈྴെၹ᎛ᕖ˩⁳ωૈྴ┹ᕖⅲ拍賣ި
η᳦ሌሑި˩͠ሌሑިቈᕖ́㌪Ͱ⻍ϕ
ᕏ㭙␙༂̃ᡪۢ׊⼽ᐌᑜ᧊䢲˙ゲᒶ͠
Ք₤ᑜབྷǏሌሑᑜབྷᆘͯΰՒ͔ྋབྷǐ
ၹם⼗⿏᳦ຄኧ⧀ᕴՌ܇て⓼ሌሑۢᕴ
Ռۿ܇Л₏ᆘߴ㇫᢬ḵިη᳦㇅ᑜയᕴ
Ռۢ܇㇫ᑜⅲ㡃൲ሌሑㆼͯ䣁ݸ

	ix
 ኽ۪ᆔоほ᳦࿚⿀ᆘ㑗₤ⅲͯΰ⻍ؽǐ
	b
 ഩၹຄ͖ⅲᢍ㦗䢲ٝሳЛㄗ㕹ۢՒ͔㒴Ͱ͖ᢍ

ᆘᆔоᡸ˗ၹ̃ᢍ㦗⁪͠ሌ㘷ၹᡸᆔоᆘՒ͔
ωૈྴ㢣ॲՌ܇ⅲᢍ㦗ǐ

	c
 ଫᗊၹॼ׍ᕩ͖ᢍᑽ̃ྯᏵ͖Ո㒴ᢍ㦗䢲ܔ
ᓁ䢲ᆔо㑤Ꭰ዁۫て͖ᢍ䢲ᆔо͠ۿ⦪ሠ㇫
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ଫᗊၹᡸᆔоᆘՒ͔ωૈྴ㢣ॲՌ܇ᢍ㦗䢲㡙̞
͠˖ F4 ᣣⅲᡪ׊䢲ॼ᧊ྮ〶ۿ˗䢲ᆔоͯ͠͠ۿ
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㠛ωૈྴ㢣ॲՌ܇ⅲՈ㒴ᢍ㦗ྯ䢲ၹᑜۿ㦨۪ᕖ
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	d
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ሠ㇫֨ߴⅲͯΰ拍賣ި㓅ۿ⣵۫拍賣ި֨ߴ४೰ⅲ
֨۴᧊ྮۢՒ͔४೰ⅲ㐭۴᧊ྮ㡋דǐ〶૨४೰െ
拍賣ި֨੺⿀ᥒ֨۴⢏ᒝۢ � ᆘെ拍賣ިՆ੺⿀ᥒ
㐭۴⢏ᒝǐ㐭۴४₤ঃ᧊ྮۿ⣵ᕒ⎲ᢪ㐭۴ᗮ̮
拍賣ިᆘ⎲ᢪ拍賣ިॼ㐭۴४֨ߴǐ
ᆔо˙ᕒॏၹᆵ㈂㇅ⅲ拍賣ިᴰ᧊֨۴䢲㐭۴ᆘ
֨ᑞͯΰۈॏ㑚ᐂ໼៬᝷ᦔᏻ⡊ᕖㆼ۪ͯᩕၹⅲ
㈂㇅ᆘܙၹ㐊ዪ㈂㇅ᢍ㦗ǐၹᅠㆱㆼ⌔ほ˩᭸㉚
ͯΰ᧊ྮᆘ᧊⿊യ֨۴ᆘ㐭۴ၹ㈂㇅ⅲ拍賣ިⅲ
⿀ᥒǐ
	a
 ॼⒼᇹע䢲ၹᅠഭᥒപᜬჍ⿉˩ㆱㆼ᭸㉚ͯ

ΰ᧊ྮᆘ᧊⿊യ֨۴ᆘ㐭۴拍賣ިⅲ⿀ᥒǐ
ଫᗊၹ⼗ሥⅬ〶ۿㄗ䢲ᆘ⁵オ〶ۿㄗགྷれ䢲
ၹ͐㦚ՈᐪᏵ͖拍賣ިⅲӱᢍǐଫᗊၹዠ
֨オᥒ䢲ॼᆔо⣵؝╊६〶ۿՇ䢲ᆔоۿ
ㄗ䢲΢ᆔоᕒെ᢬ᕚۿ〶ၹ⁵オᆵ㣏إژ͠
ۿ〶ၹᏻ۪㇉⁪ǐᆔо˙Лㄗ࿚⣵Ỿྴܙف
ㄗǐଫᢁ̞⿾でႎ䢲オ⢌❢ωૈྴྯߴᕚف
㒴䢲 㣌 づ䣀�852 2760 1766 ᆘ Ⅼ 㓀 ͬ ⦰
postsaleasia!christies�comǐ

	b
 λᅠㆱㆼᏵ͖⧀拍賣ި֨۴ᆘ㐭۴ᕖ㠛ⅲᆵ
ᕖ㑗⁪␕㇉Ǐ㠛␕ᆘՒ͔ᐂ໼࿋ᏻⅲ㇉⁪ǐ
ଫᗊωૈྴ᳦ၹ֨۴ᆘ㐭۴拍賣ި䢲˞ωૈ
ྴᏵ͖̞˖㏽㑗⁪ⅲ␕㇉Ǐ㠛␕ᆘՒ͔ᐂ໼
࿋ᏻⅲ㇉⁪䢲ၹܔჍܙωૈྴ㐊㑰て⓹㇉⁪ǐ

	c
 ܰᕖ۫Лㄼؽᛢḵᑃⅲ拍賣ި
 ⁳ᱠ⦨⚁␱ۢՒ͔۫Лㄼ㕶ؽ⁥ᛢḵ⽖㐤ᆘ

♴ᆓ䢮˙ゲֱ᣻ἒ䢯ⅲ拍賣ިॼᕴ↹㙼中〼
ᕖ䣡_䣣號ǐ㐝̮ḵᑃٝሳ΢˙㡋ᑞㅿḨǏἳ
ᾯᣧǏ㱽㮽↍ǏṇḪ⿰Ǐ㰛㬶Ǐᗮ̮὇ῆި
␱ۢἯῚᕱǐ⩮ၹᕖჍഩܰᕖ㕶ؽ⁥ḵḵᑃ
ⅲͯΰ拍賣ި㐭۴⦰Ւ͔४೰䢲ၹ㦚ᑞⒼᇹ
て拍賣ި̞̃ע⿾ᕖ㠛ᩄ㠛᧊ϡݸ⿊೛ǐᕖ
̮४೰೐Ո⎲ᢪܰᕖ㐝㧛ḵᑃⅲḵި㐭۴䢲
⡊Ւ͔४೰ם⿊೛㦚۴ۢ֨ܙՆ۴४೰ⅲᕖ
㠛┹ώ៬᝷۪ྴ〶ۿㄗǐॼᕖ̮ႎᦷ˗䢲拍
賣ި࿚㦚㡃ᕖỵ⒤ⅲḵ␱ⅲ⏴ೀㄗᒝݸ � ᆘ
年ᕩㄗᒝ䢲ᑜ⣵⼾㐾䢲⡊ၹ㦚⿀⦪⻍೎኱˖
㏽ㄗᒝ˩ㆱㆼᏵ͖ᕖ㠛ⅲ㇉⁪ǐଫᗊˏͬ拍
賣ިܰᕖㅿḨᆘՒ͔ۿ⣵ݸㅿḨ⇂᪮᩿ⅲ㕶
ṇݸḵᖏᑃ䢮ϡଫẸỘㅿḨ䢲ᩄㅿㅿḨؽ⁥
㲃ㅿḨ䢯˞ၹ〚؊ഩ˖㏽拍賣ި㐭۴׍⟞४䢲
オᘀ⇐ 	d
 ᣣ中̃㕵⿀Пၔǐଫᗊၹᴰ᧊֨
۴䢲㐭۴て拍賣ިᆘॏͯΰۈॏ拍賣ި⼗ᐂ
໼㒴㟓ᘀᏻ䢲ᆔоᦔᕖ⟵فॏ᢬۪ᩕၹⅲ̵
ᒢ˩㐊्ၹⅲ㈂㇅ᢍ㦗ǐၹᅠㆱㆼ⌔೛˩᭸
㉚ᕖ㠛ܰᕖ˖㏽ḵᑃ拍賣ި㐭֨۴ⅲ᧊ྮݸ
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⿊ϡ⿀ᥒǐ
	d
 ⟞४㠛ᑞ㤖ᨕㅿㅿḨⅲ㐭۴⎲͟
 ⟞४⎲ᢪ㤖ᨕㅿㅿḨ㐭۴⟞४ǐଫᗊˏͬ拍

賣ިܰᕖㅿḨᆘՒ͔ۿ⣵ݸㅿḨ⇂᪮᩿ⅲ㕶
⁥ᖏᑃ䢮ϡଫẸỘㅿḨ䢲ᩄㅿㅿḨݸṇ㲃ㅿ
Ḩ䢯䢲Ւ࿚㦚㐞㑁۫⟞४᭺ᜬݸ㕶ؽ⁥ḵЛ
ㄼ൐ほۿⅲरᙂ⏴ೀ᫐ぜ⌔ほてḵᑃ㤖㤖ᨕ
ㅿㅿḨྯᑜۿ㐭۴⟞४ǐଫᗊᆔоॼሠ㇫ע
യ拍賣ިຄ⚯㐭⻍̞てरᙂ⏴ೀ᫐ぜ䢲ᆔо
ᕒॼ拍賣ި㡣㏽中᪹᜙⻢ᒝǐᆔоˏ⧝ᴰ᧊
⌔ほ⇂㠛拍賣ިⅲㅿḨᒶܫϜ⦪㤖ᨕㅿǐၹ
֜㈂㇅ᕖ㠛拍賣ި˩〚₝ഩᕖ㠛拍賣ި㐭۴
⟞४䢲࿚㦚ᇥᎪ㧰㢏˩ㆱㆼᏵ͖ͯΰ⏴ೀ᫐
ぜᆘՒ͔਺݋ⅲ㇉⁪ǐᕖ㠛᫐ぜ˩ᴰ೛ゲᆘ
⌔೛ḵᑃ˾㤖ᨕㅿㅿḨ䢲˙⼗⿏᳦۪ᩕሠ㇫
㐊्㈂㇅ᢍ㦗ⅲϯᎯǐݸ

	e
 ᬜ⦪ͺᕣⅲ拍賣ި
 ˏ̮४೰⎲ᢪᆘ㡋ד㈂㇅ݸ � ᆘ㐭֨۴ᬜ⦪

ͺᕣⅲğҷ⚗๼ⳔηިĠ	 ㌪Ͱ˙ᒝ⌔ⅲⳔ⻒
೰ηިۢ � ᆘ؞⣵သηިǐϡଫ䣀ঃᤎǏ⋸Ǐ
大۴᥅ૐǏ⁅⌭ݸ⼾㨫↤䢯ǐ⟞४⎲ᢪ㐭۴
͠˖ḵި̷⎲ᢪ⟞४ᤩ⇸ 	 ˙ゲᆵॼⴷ 
 ㈂
㇅͠˖ḵިǐᕖ̮४೰䢲ϡଫ؟ቆ大םԫ〶
ॼᗮṁ೛ႎպ˗͠ۿ㐭۴˖㏽ḵިǐ᳦ᑜЀ
㇅ᑜ䢲ωૈྴॼᬜ⦪ͺᕣ 	 ᧖ᑔ 
 ⅲ拍賣ި
˗ᑜṁ׆᧚ᒝǐଫၹ۫͠˖ד⼨ᆘ㇍ᒢ⎲㐾
㡋ד䢲ၹ㦚⌔Лၹ˙ᕒⒼᇹᆘ㐭۴ᕖ㠛拍賣
ި䢲㑈ۥᕖ㠛㑗⁪ᚆϡǐ

	f
 㷌㕹
 ܰ㕷Ωᑞ 18k ⅲ㷌㕹˩˙ᒶॼᆵᕖ४೰঑⼗

⿏᳦Ǚ㷌㕹ǚ䢲˩ۿ⣵⼗ሥ⚁Ն۴ǐ
	g
 㝫㚨
 ᕴ↹㙼Շᕖ̮㚨ຯⅲᵨḚ㧩⍷てᆾ㚨㔌ᕖᱠ

ḵؽЛㄼ۫ۢګ 	 ଫ≿ܿ㱽ᆘ㱽㮽 
 ⅲḵᑃ
ᆵ⽖ᆓⅲ㚨ຯǐ㐝̮拍賣ިॼᕴ↹㙼Շⅲ拍
賣ި⛷號ᑢ͠ ^ ⓡ號㧩⍷ǐ㐝̮㚨ຯۺ⁪Ϝ
ൢ⍷拍賣ި˩˙η㘷ߴ⁪㐙ǐॼ㐾㐋ᆾ㚨׍
ሠ㇫ঃ͠૥ⅲঃ㷠ע䢲ωૈྴᕒᇰ˖㏽㚨ຯ
ሙ㡙˩̠͠Лಧǐ㇅ᑜ⩮ॼሠ㇫ྯˏ年Շ⿟
㌪׍ሠ㇫ᆵॼঃⅲωૈྴዠ۪䢲ωૈྴۿ㔋
ႎԵ㇉ዠϭてൢ⍷⁪΢ܰᕖᱠ۫ۢګЛㄼؽ
ḵḵᑃⅲ㚨ຯ⚍㇅ᑜǐ

H2 ᣣ中ⅲឳ〦ᒶωૈྴ᳦̞ᑜЀ㟯˗⡊ॼᕖ㠛拍
賣ި㡃؟ⅲ䢲㡃؟ឳ〦ᓁଫᕖͯΰ㚢れᆘ㑦ᮈ䢲
ωૈྴဿ˙ᇥᎪͯΰㆼͯǐ

*�� ωૈྴ̃᧊ྮㆼͯ
	a
 㡙̞⇞ިЛㄗ䢲ωૈྴǏωૈྴ͞ώ́ᆘӫ

䢲യͯΰ拍賣ިηͯΰ㡣㏽䢲ᆘ㇔ᑃⅲዠ޻
ϭ䢲঑˙η֨ͯΰЛㄗǐॼ᧊ྮೲ〶ⅲᕏ大
␙༂˗䢲ᆵᕖ⁳᧊ྮ㡃؟ⅲЛㄗۢՒ͔ᚆᢍ䢲
঑⼗኱㡙ॼᕴژㄺ૥ǐॼ E1 ᣣ中ⅲ㇫ᑜЛㄗ
ᒶ⁳㇫ᑜዠϭⅲЛㄗ䢲ᆔоയ㐝̮Лㄗ˙ㆱ
ᕖͯΰㆼͯǐ

	b
 	i
 㡙㤖ᆔо͠ᢉきᆾᣣη֨ᕖᢉきᆓͰⅲ૷ഓ
㡣㏽ᆘॼᕴᜬف⿊೛中۷ᕖᒝ⌔をᒝ䢲ᆔо˙
ᕒॏͯΰۈॏയၹㆱᕖͯΰㆼͯ䢮ᴰゲᒶॏ㑈
ㄺ䢲㈂㇅拍賣ިᆘ⧀Ⓖᇹ⇂㠛ⅲͯΰՒژᕴۥ
೉̢㦗䢯䣁ݸ

 	ii
 ᕴՌ܇ᴰെͯΰ拍賣ިⅲިߴࠉۿㇲǏᒶ
ᗮṁ೛⁪㐙Ǐዟ㏽ǏോഢǏㇲ㕷ǏṸܐ㑗ܫ
ᦷǏηިᢷ൲Ǐ⇞ഓသǏ␑ᕖ␙༂Ǐ㕵⿀သǏ
అ͏ǏϜᬜǏൢ⿪歷܂Ǐᐷἆᆘ歷܂ⅲ㠛⢌
⓼η֨ͯΰ㡣㏽ǏЛㄗᆘᎪЛᆘᇥᎪͯΰㆼ
ͯǐ㡙㤖₤ঃⅲ᧊ྮཱד⿀ᥒ䢲ͯΰ␱㧛̃
ͯΰЛㄗ䢲঑⼗ᕴᣣ኱㡙ॼ૥ǐ

	c
 オ᧚Ⴭωૈྴᆵዠϭⅲᕊ㤚Ⓖᇹۢ㣌づⒼᇹ
ᕚفǏChristie’s Live™ǏṸպ਺݋Ǐㆸ໏Դ
ዪ㧩⍷ᖳۢሠ㇫ೣ㙼ӏྗӏ᳦Ե㇉ᕚف䢲ଫ
ᕖͯΰ㚢れ䢮᳦́ᆘՒ೉ۈॏ䢯Ǐ㑦ᮈᆘᐅ
㢅ᆘགྷれǏᕲ⣵ዠϭǏᔑѹᆘ♲ᢪ䢲ᕴՌ܇
˙ㆱͯΰㆼͯǐ

	d
 െ拍賣ި㈂㇅ⅲ̢ೝ䢲ᆔоӆയ㇅ᑜㆱᕖ᧊
ྮㆼͯǐ

	e
 ଫᗊԍ┹ᕖ 	a
 ⦰ 	d
 ᆘ E2	i
 ᣣⅲ⿊೛䢲ᆔ
оॏᗮ̮ۈॏ㦚യၹㆱ˖᧊ྮㆼͯ䢲ᆔо˙
㦚Ᏽቈ㈹㑁ၹຄᏵ͖ⅲ㈂㇅ᢍ㦗ǐωૈྴ˙
㦚െͯΰ׊ᯍᆘ⚯᷌ጐ૷Ǐࠉ៬ࡖ૷ᆘӱѢǏ
㦠ᕩಧᢍᆘ׊ၔǏ㇉⁪ǏՒ͔㇨ԐᆘᏵ֨⓼
ॏㆱ˖ͯΰㆼͯǐۈ

+�� Ւ೉ᚆᢍ
1. ᆔоⅲᎆ㘷ᡪ
㡙̞ᕴژㄺ中ⅲՒ͔ᎆ㘷ᡪ׊䢲ଫᗊᆔоܐώঃほ
᳦೐ᆓ̵ᒢۿ⣵ᒶ㑈᧊⻍᳦ᆘて㘷ߴᕒ͟ᆔоᆘ㇫
ᑜͯܙΰ́ㆱ˖᧊ྮㆼͯᆘጐિᆔоⅲܕ⢏䢲ᆔо
ᩕて拍賣ިⅲሠ㇫ǐ۪ۿ

2. 㙼ӏ
ᆔо͠ۿ㙼ྗۢ〦㙼ሠ㇫㑁␙ǐ㡙㤖ቍ᧊ྮ⿀ᥒ䢲
ᆔоᕒയй́Пၔ͠؟Л೺ǐて㇔ᑃۿ⣵⁪ᑞᆘዠ
ϭՒ͔ωૈྴ㢣ॲՌݸ܇ຍ਽૮Γ͠ηೡᆮֱᗀᆘ
͠Ѐᆔоܙ㇅ᑜዠϭܐ㑗ⅲᕚفǐ⩮ၹ˙Ⴒ⼗㙼ྗ䢲
λۿ㐕㑁㣌づᆘᕊ㤚Ⓖᇹᆘ⡅ॼ Christie’s Live™
Ⓖᇹǐ㡙㤖۷ᕖᕊ㤚☼೛䢲ၹ˙⣵ॼሠ㇫ή਽㙼ӏ
ᆘ㙼㦈ǐ

3. ḛᡪ
ᆵᕖ⁳ωૈྴᆘ᳦ωૈྴ⧀拍賣ިᕖ㠛̃⽖η̃ˏ
ֲॱḚǏዢॱ⧀ᕊ㤚㇔ᑃ 	 㡙ᕖṁ׆᧚㕳૥䢲ٝሳ
ᆔоⅲ↹㙼ⅲՇೲ 
 ̃ḛᡪ঑൲ᑞωૈྴᆵᕖǐᦔ
ᕖᆔоⅲ̢Աᕊ㤚〶ۿ˙ྴϕ⁪͠˖ḛᡪηިǐᆔ
оᦔᕖЛㄗၹെᇹྴⅲ拍賣ިᕒ۪ྴͯΰḛᡪᆘՒ
͔⽞⽖ⅲᡪ׊ǐ

4. ᐇ؝
ଫᕴژㄺⅲͯΰ㒴Ͱ㑚ͯΰ᧊㡗ほ೛᳦ᴰᐇǏ˙
㡙䢲Ւ೉׃᳦⿏⼗て㒴ֱᅠם᧊ᆘᴰ᧊਋⻍䢲ܐ
㒴ֱ˙۫ྗ㦑ǐ

5. ㎢ㅒၹⅲᡪۢ׊ㆼͯ
㡙㤖ᆔо⚍̠ᕊ㤚〶ۿ䢲םܫၹ˙ྴെၹॼᕴژㄺ
˗ⅲᡪ׊ᆘㆼͯ〴⒤ͯΰሌሑ䢲̷˙ྴ㎢ㅒၹⅲᡪ
❳ΰᇥͯۢ⁧ㄺയၹⅲ❲ͯ́Ǐ㑦ژㆼͯǐᕴݸ׊
㟯˗ㆼͯⅲ́Փᕖ☼ᖚ؝ǐ
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ଫᗊᆔоዠϭ̞ᕴژㄺⅲ⠻ㄹͬ䢲ᆔоഩᕒϕ⁪
⩹ᐷḛ⁪ᑞ⿾᥾ᕴژㄺ㦗˗⁧㧍ۢ͠ࠑ⁥ⅲͯΰ
ḉㄺǐ

7. й́Пၔ
ၹܔჍᆔоഩቈᕖ˩ⴷώၹⅲй́ᐪᎯᆘПၔ䢲
˩ഩՒ̵⚍Ւ೉ωૈྴ㢣ॲՌ܇⁪ᑞᆔоⅲ⏩㢓
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8. ᚡᡪ
ᕲ⣵ᆘགྷ㑞⻍ϕᕴᜬف⿊೛˗ⅲᡪ׊ᆘ⼽Ԑ˙ᅠ
⼗⿏᳦Ե㡙てᡪ׊ᆘ⼽Ԑ䢲̑˙ᅠ㠻ᢪᆘ㡋דയ
てᡪ׊ᆘ⼽ԐᆘՒ͔ᡪ׊ᆘ⼽Ԑⅲ⻍ϕǐ࡚ỵᆘ
㒴ֱ⻍ϕてᡪ؝ᆘ⼽Ԑ˙ᅠ㠻ᢪᆘ㡋דയՒ೉ᡪ
ᆘ⼽Ԑⅲ⻍ϕǐ׊

9. ᧊ྮۢ┹㎝ᡪ
೛䢲ሠ㇫ⅲ⿊ف䢲െᕖ㠛ᕴᜬف⟵ۢ׊ᑜⅲᡪ܍
⻍᳦ۢͯΰ⧀˖㏽ᚆᐷⅲ̢㦗䢲঑۫香港᧊ྮ┹
㎝ۢᘿᎯ香港᧊ྮ⿾㕳ǐॼሠ㇫Ⓖᇹᓁ䢲ᴰゲᒶ
⿟⦪֨ຫᆘ⁳͞ώ́֨ຫⒼᇹ䢲ᕊ㤚Ǐ㣌づۢՒ
͔ᑜ᧊Ⓖᇹ䢲㇅ᑜם⼗⿏᳦዁۫ᕴᜬف⿊೛䢲ۢ
᳦ωૈྴ̃׊↠⡊〕䢲዁۫香港᧊㡗̃኱͔သ┹
㎝ᡪ䢲˩ܔᓁ዁♅ωૈྴ̷ᕖᡪॼͯΰՒ͔܇᧊
┹㎝ڈዠ֨♚Ԑ䢲͠㐇〝㇅ᑜሩᡸⅲͯΰᢍ㦗ǐ
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IMPORTANT NOTICES AND EXPLANATION OF CATALOGUING PRACTICE
IMPORTANT NOTICES

CHRISTIE'S INTEREST IN PROPERTY 
CONSIGNED FOR AUCTION

6: Property in which Christie’s or another Christie's 
Group company has an ownership or financial interest
From time to time, Christie's may o!er a lot in which 
Christie’s or another Christie's Group company has 
an ownership or financial interest. Such property is 
identified in the catalogue with the symbol 6 next to 
its lot number. Where Christie’s has an ownership 
or financial interest in every lot in the catalogue, 
Christie’s will not designate each lot with a symbol, 
but will state its interest in the front of the catalogue.

º Minimum Price Guarantees: 
On occasion, Christie's has a direct financial interest 
in the outcome of the sale of certain lots consigned 
for sale. This will usually be where it has guaranteed 
to the Seller that whatever the outcome of the 
auction, the Seller will receive a minimum sale price 
for the work. This is known as a minimum price 
guarantee. Where Christie's holds such financial 
interest we identify such lots with the symbol º next 
to the lot number. 

º♦ Third Party Guarantees/Irrevocable bids
Where Christie’s has provided a Minimum Price 
Guarantee, it is at risk of making a loss, which can be 
significant if the lot fails to sell. Christie’s therefore 
sometimes chooses to share that risk with a third 
party who agrees prior to the auction to place an 
irrevocable written bid on the lot. If there are no other 
higher bids, the third party commits to buy the lot at 
the level of their irrevocable written bid. In doing so, 
the third party takes on all or part of the risk of the 
lot not being sold. Lots which are subject to a third 
party guarantee arrangement are identified in the 
catalogue with the symbol º♦. 

Christie's compensates the third party in exchange 
for accepting this risk provided that the third party is 
not the successful bidder. The remuneration to the 
third party may either be based on a fixed fee or an 
amount calculated against the final hammer price. 
The third party may also bid for the lot above the 
irrevocable written bid. Where the third party is the 
successful bidder, the third party is required to pay 
the hammer price and the buyer's premium in full. 

Third party guarantors are required by us to disclose 
to anyone they are advising their financial interest 
in any lots they are guaranteeing. However, for the 
avoidance of any doubt, if you are advised by or 
bidding through an agent on a lot identified as being 
subject to a third party guarantee you should always 
ask your agent to confirm whether or not he or she 
has a financial interest in relation to the lot.

¤ Bidding by parties with an interest
When a party with a direct or indirect interest in the 
lot who may have knowledge of the lot’s reserve or 
other material information may be bidding on the lot, 
we will mark the lot with this symbol ¤. This interest 
can include beneficiaries of an estate that consigned 
the lot or a joint owner of a lot. Any interested party 
that successfully bids on a lot must comply with 
Christie’s Conditions of Sale, including paying the 
lot’s full buyer's premium plus applicable taxes. 

Post-catalogue notifications
If Christie’s enters into an arrangement or becomes 
aware of bidding that would have required a 
catalogue symbol, we will notify you by updating 
christies.com with the relevant information (time 
permitting) or otherwise by a pre-sale or pre-lot 
announcement.

Other Arrangements
Christie’s may enter into other arrangements not 
involving bids. These include arrangements where 
Christie’s has advanced money to consignors or 
prospective purchasers or where Christie’s has 
shared the risk of a guarantee with a partner without 
the partner being required to place an irrevocable 
written bid or otherwise participating in the bidding 
on the lot. Because such arrangements are unrelated 
to the bidding process they are not marked with a 
symbol in the catalogue.

Please see http://www.christies.com/financial-
interest/ for a more detailed explanation of 
minimum price guarantees and third party financing 
arrangements.

SYMBOLS USED IN THIS CATALOGUE

The meaning of words coloured in bold in this section can be found at the end of the section of the catalogue headed ‘Conditions of Sale • Buying at Christie’s’

Christie’s has a direct financial interest in the lot and has 
funded all or part of our interest with the help of someone 
else. See Important Notices and Explanation of Cataloguing 
Practice.  

A party with a direct or indirect interest in the lot who may 
have knowledge of the lot’s reserve or other material 
information may be bidding on the lot.

Lot o!ered without reserve which will be sold to the highest 
bidder regardless of the pre-sale estimate in the catalogue.

Lot incorporates material from endangered species which 
could result in export restrictions. See Section H2(c) of the 
Conditions of Sale • Buying at Christie’s.

The endangered species strap is shown for display purposes 
only and is not for sale. Upon sale, this watch may be 
supplied to the buyer with a non CITES strap (not shown). 
For further information please refer to the Conditions of 
Sale.

Please note that lots are marked as a convenience to you 
and we shall not be liable for any errors in, or failure to, mark 
a lot.

Christie’s has a direct financial interest in the lot . See 
Important Notices and Explanation of Cataloguing Practice.  

Property in which Christie’s or another Christie’s Group 
company has an ownership or financial interest .See 
Important Notices and Explanation of Cataloguing Practice.
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本目錄中使用的各類標識

ᕴ㒴Ͱ◫㭕ದ㭕しよⅲᩱ⟵㍭ᑞᕴ↹㙼中㧍᳦ğᜬف⿊೛䢴㇅ᑜ㦚≹Ġˏ⒯ⅲᕏྯˏ㦓ǐ

ωૈྴയて拍賣ި᎛ᕖ↿዁⚯ᰵ׊↠䢲ωૈྴⅲ
Ո㒴ᆘ㒴ֱ׊↠㐞㑁ⓧ˕ᑜ⸩㇔ǐオ۞㟼㕵⿀㐞
≹ۢ↹㙼⛷־ᑜ᧊̃をᒝǐ

യて拍賣品ᕖ↿዁ᆘ㟢዁⚯ᰵ׊↠ⅲˏᑜᕖۿ⣵യ
て拍賣品η֨Ⓖᇹ䢲Ւۿ⣵≹道て拍賣ިⅲ໶ӱᆘ
Ւ͔㕵⿀㇔〛ǐ

˙〴໶ӱⅲ拍賣ި䢲˙ゲՒॼᕴ↹㙼中ⅲעߴΐӱ䢲
て拍賣ިഩߴ㇫⚍֨ӱᕏ㭙ⅲⒼᇹ́ǐ

拍賣ިܰᕖᱠګḵ␱ⅲᖏᑃ䢲ۿ⣵۫֨۴㡋דǐオ
۞㟼ᜬف⿊೛䢴㇅ᑜ㦚≹ⓧ H2	c
 ᣣǐ

ᱠګḵ␱㚨ຯۺ⁪ηൢ⍷⁪㐙˩˙η㘷ߴǐ֨ߴ
ྯ䢲᢬ᆾ㚨ᆘᕒ㔌͠˙۫ᱠګ㕶ؽ⁥ᛢḵ␱४㢄
㇍ᒢՌ☼ᆵ┹דⅲ㚨ຯ䢮ᕲᕖൢ⍷䢯͠ዠϭ̠㇅
೰ǐオ۞㟼ᜬف⿊೛͠Ỿ۪㐭ˏ᢭㇔ᑃǐ

オ᧚Ⴭയⳉިⅲឳ〦ӆ᳦ၹዠϭᑜЀ䢲ᕴՌ܇˙ᇥ
Ꭺͯΰॏឳ⍷㚢れᆘ㑦ᮈឳ〦ⅲㆼͯǐ

ωૈྴയて拍賣ި᎛ᕖ↿዁⚯ᰵ׊↠ǐオ۞㟼㕵
⿀㐞≹ۢ↹㙼⛷־ᑜ᧊̃をᒝǐ

ωૈྴᆘՒ͔ωૈྴ㢣ॲՌ܇യて៺䈐৮ቈᕖᆵ
ᕖᡪᆘ⚯ᰵ׊↠ǐオ۞㟼㕵⿀㐞≹ۢ↹㙼⛷־ᑜ
᧊̃をᒝǐ
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EXPLANATION OF CATALOGUING PRACTICE 
Terms used in a catalogue or lot description have the 
meanings ascribed to them below. Please note that 
all statements in a catalogue or lot description as to 
authorship, period, reign or dynasty are made subject 
to the provisions of the Conditions of Sale, including 
the authenticity warranty. Our use of these 
expressions does not take account of the condition of 
the lot or of the extent of any restoration. Buyers are 
advised to inspect the property themselves. Written 
condition reports are usually available on request. 
A term and its definition listed under ‘Qualified 
Headings’ is a qualified statement as to authorship, 
period, reign or dynasty. While the use of this term is 
based upon careful study and represents the opinion 
of specialists, Christie’s and the consignor assume 
no risk, liability and responsibility for the authenticity 
of authorship or of the lot being created in certain 
period, reign or dynasty of any lot in this catalogue 
described by this term, and the authenticity 
warranty shall not be available with respect to lots 
described using this term. 
Discrepancy in the layout of information may appear 
between the catalogue description in English and its 
Chinese translation. We will use the English version 
of the catalogue description in deciding any issue 
or disputes which arise under the authenticity 
warranty or the ‘Qualified Headings’.

PICTURES, DRAWINGS, PRINTS, AND MINIATURES, 
SCULPTURES, INSTALLATION, VIDEO, 
CALLIGRAPHY AND PAINTED CERAMIC

Qualified Headings
• “Attributed to…”: in Christie’s qualified opinion 
probably a work by the artist in whole or in part.
• “Studio of …”/“Workshop of …”: in Christie’s 
qualified opinion a work executed in the studio 
or workshop of the artist , possibly under his 
supervision.
• “Circle of …”: in Christie’s qualified opinion a work 
of the period of the artist and showing his influence.
• “Follower of …”: in Christie’s qualified opinion a 
work executed in the artist’s style but not necessarily 
by a pupil.
• “Manner of …”: in Christie’s qualified opinion a 
work executed in the artist’s style but of a later date.
• “After …”: in Christie’s qualified opinion a copy (of 
any date) of a work of the artist.
• “Signed …”/“Dated …”/ “Inscribed …”: in 
Christie’s qualified opinion the work has been 
signed/dated/inscribed by the artist.
• “With signature …”/“With date …”/ “With 
inscription …”: in Christie’s qualified opinion the 
signature/ date/inscription appears to be by a hand 
other than that of the artist.

The date given for Old Master, Modern and 
Contemporary Prints is the date (or approximate 
date when prefixed with ‘circa’) on which the matrix 
was worked and not necessarily the date when the 
impression was printed or published.
The date given for Chinese Books and Rubbings 
is the date (or approximate date when prefixed 
with ‘circa’) when the impression was printed or 
published. 

㕵⿀㐞݋

佳士得在受委託拍賣品中的權益

6 � ωૈྴᆘՒ͔ωૈྴ㢣ॲՌ܇യて拍賣ިቈ
ᕖᆵᕖᡪᆘ⚯ᰵ׊↠
ωૈྴۿ⣵ᕒ˙ᓁዠϭՒᆘՒ͔ωૈྴ㢣ॲՌ
ሠ㇫ިǐて⓼ሠ㇫̃↠׊ቈᕖᆵᕖᡪᆘ⚯ᰵ܇
ިॼ↹㙼中ᑞሠ㇫⛷號ᑢ〼ᕖ 6ⓡ號͠㇔ㄦ׆ǐ
ଫᗊωૈྴॼ↹㙼中᣷ˏ㦗ሠ㇫ި中঑ᕖᆵᕖ
ᡪᆘ⚯ᰵ׊↠䢲ωૈྴഩ˙ᕒ̥᣷ˏ㦗ሠ㇫ި
ᑢ㡃᧚ⓡ號䢲΢ᕒ̥᢫ᐷ㩾㦓⢏ᒝՒᡪ↠ǐ

º ЛㄗᕏΩ֨ߴӱ
ωૈྴᕖᓁെᗮ̮۫୮ᇇ֨ߴⅲሠ㇫ިⅲሠ㇫
ᆓᗊቈᕖ↿዁ⅲ⚯ᰵ׊↠ǐ㐞ັ᳦Ւܙ㇫ᑜЛ
ㄗᴰゲሠ㇫ⅲ♼ᗊଫΰ䢲㇫ᑜഩെሠ㇫ިⅲ֨
ӱǐߴӱǐ㐝⼗␴᳦ЛㄗᕏΩ֨ߴỾྴᕏΩ֨ߴ
て⓼ሠ㇫ިॼ↹㙼中ᑞሠ㇫⛷號ᑢ〼ᕖ º 號͠
㇔ㄦ׆ǐ

º♦ ⓧ˕ᑜЛㄗ � ᎆ㘷ⅲⒼᇹۿ˙
ॼωૈྴຄ⚯ዠϭᕏΩ֨ߴӱЛㄗ䢲ଫᗊሠ㇫
ިᕲ⣵֨ߴ䢲ωૈྴഩᇥᎪ㑚۫㕵大ጐ૷ⅲ㧰
㢏ǐॏ᢬䢲ωૈྴᕖᓁ㑤Ꭰ⧀ܔჍॼሠ㇫̃ע
െてሠ㇫ިዠ̵ˏͰ˙ۿᎆ㘷ⅲᕊ㤚Ⓖᇹⅲⓧ
˕ᑜֱᎪて㧰㢏ǐଫᗊᦔᕖՒ͔ᕇ㭙ⅲⒼӱ䢲
ⓧ˕ᑜᇥピഩ͔͠оዠ̵ⅲ˙ۿᎆ㘷ⅲᕊ㤚Ⓖ
ᇹӱᙂ㈂㇅てሠ㇫ިǐⓧ˕ᑜॏ᢬ᇥᎪሠ㇫ި
ᕲ⣵֨ߴⅲᆵᕖᆘ㒴ֱ㧰㢏ǐて⓼ሠ㇫ިॼ↹
㙼中᧚͠ⓡ號 º♦ ͠㇔ㄦ׆ǐ

ⓧ˕ᑜ㣏⿀ᇥᎪ㧰㢏䢲ॼ⦪㌪˙ᒶᆓ؞Ⓖᇹ́
ⅲႎᦷ˗䢲ωૈྴഩ⚍̠㔦㕹⚍ⓧ˕ᑜǐⓧ˕
ᑜⅲ㔦㕹͠ۿᒶफ़೛㕹㧎ᆘ਎ᑞ⭷㛿ӱ〚┲ⅲ
㔦㕹ǐ ⓧ˕ᑜ̷͠ۿെてሠ㇫ި͠㈹㑁˙ۿᎆ
㘷ⅲᕊ㤚Ⓖᇹⅲӱᙂ㐭⻍Ⓖᇹǐଫᗊⓧ˕ᑜᆓ
Ⓖᇹ䢲ⓧ˕ᑜ࿚㦚Ո㧎Ᏽ͖⭷㛿ӱۢ㇅ᑜ㔦؞
㕹ǐ

ᆔо⿀ᥒⓧ˕ᑜЛㄗ́ܙՒೡᆮሃ㣹ॼ⚍̠Л
ㄗⅲሠ㇫ިቈᕖⅲ⚯ᰵ׊↠ǐଫᗊၹ㐞㑁㧣ࠑ
Ⴭ⿉ᆘ୮〥͞ώ́Ⓖᇹˏͬឳ⍷᳦ᕖⓧ˕ᑜ⸩
㇔ⅲሠ㇫ި䢲ᆔоཇㄺၹᅠ₤⿀ᥒၹⅲ͞ώ́
⌔ほ͔ � ଣᒶܫॼሠ㇫ިቈᕖ⚯ᰵ׊↠ǐ

ᑜⅲⒼᇹ↠׊ ¤
₤㒆̮ۿ⣵Ỿၣ̞ሠ㇫ިⅲ໶ӱᆘՒ͔㕵⿀П
ၔയሠ㇫ި᎛ᕖ↿዁ᆘ㟢዁ᡪ↠ⅲˏᑜۿ⣵㐭
⻍Ⓖᇹᓁ䢲ᆔоᕒയてሠ㇫ި㡃᧚ⓡ號 ¤ǐて
ᆘ⡅́↠۫⁧ሠ㇫ިⅲ㑦ߴሳ୮〥֨ٝۿ↠׊
ሠ㇫ިⅲՏܔᆵᕖ́̃ˏǐͯΰᆓ؞Ⓖྴሠ㇫
ިⅲ׊↠ᑜ࿚㦚㑡್ωૈྴⅲᜬف⿊೛䢲ٝሳ
Ո㧎Ᏽ͖ሠ㇫ިⅲ㇅ᑜ㔦㕹ۢ㑗⁪ⅲ␕㇉ǐ

↹㙼֨ḛྯ㐞≹
ଫᗊωૈྴ㑇ᆓᗮ␱೎኱ᆘỾၣ㣏⿀㡃᧚↹㙼
ⓡ號ⅲⒼᇹ䢲ᆔоഩ㐞㑁ᕇᑕ christies�com 
⇂㠛Пၔ䢮ॼᓁ㟢ԫ〶ⅲႎᦷ˗䢯ᆘ㐞㑁ሠ㇫
ᕒ⧂⻍עᆘሠ㇫ᗮሠ㇫ިעⅲՌ݋㐞≹ၹǐ

Ւ͔೎኱
ωૈྴۿ⣵〖⒤⧀Ⓖᇹᴰ㠛ⅲژㄺǐ㐝̮ژㄺ
ٝሳωૈྴܙ㇫ᑜᆘ⡅ᯄॼ㇅ᑜ㦠͖㕹㧎ᆘ⡅
ωૈྴ⧀ⓧ˕ᑜֱᎪЛㄗ㧰㢏䢲΢˩˙⿀ᥒⓧ
˕ᑜዠϭ˙ۿᎆ㘷ⅲᕊ㤚Ⓖᇹᆘ۞⧀ሠ㇫ިⅲ
Ⓖᇹǐॏ᳦˖㏽ژㄺ⧀Ⓖᇹ㑁␙ᴰ㠛䢲ᆔо˙
ᕒॼ↹㙼中᧚͠ⓡ號ǐ

オ Ⅻ 㙼 http://www.christies.com/finan-
cial-interest/ ≍⿾ᕇ૨㠛ᑞᕏΩ֨ߴӱЛㄗ͠
ۢⓧ˕ᑜ⸩㇔೎኱ⅲをᒝǐ

目錄編列方法之說明

しよᑞᕴ↹㙼ᆘሠ㇫ިዟ㏽中Փᕖ͠˗Ⴭ־˗
⟵ǐオ᧚Ⴭᕴ↹㙼Շᆘሠ㇫ިዟ㏽中ᕖ㠛׾η
⡅ǏᓁᕩǏ⚗ᦱᓁᕩᆘᕧ͞ⅲᆵᕖ㡣㏽঑ॼⓡ
≸೛ġ㇅ᑜ㦚⿊فᜬ̃܇ᕴՌܐ 
 ٝሳ⇞ިЛㄗ
ⅲᚆᢍ˗η֨ǐて⁪しⅲ⻢㑇ỵ⒤ᑞሠ㇫ިᕴ
㌪ⅲṸᦷᆘͯΰ␙༂ⅲУ࿂ǐᆔоཇㄺ㇅ᑜ⿟
㌪᠟⿏ሠ㇫ިⅲṸᦷǐωૈྴ̑ۿቍ⿀ᥒዠϭ
ᕊ㤚Ṹᦷ਺݋ǐ

ᑞᕴ↹㙼ǙᕖЛ₏ⅲឳ㧍ǚ˗⛷־ᑜ᧊ⅲしよ
ۢՒ೛⟵᳦യሠ㇫ި׾η⡅ǏᓁᕩǏ⚗ᦱᓁᕩ
ᆘᕧ͞ᕖᆵЛ₏ⅲ㡣㏽ǐてしよ̃ϕ⁪䢲˾ϯ
Ꭿഖჺ⊝②ᆵྴ̃ωૈྴപ೰̃Ⴭ⿉ǐωૈྴ
ۢ㇫ᑜയてしよۢՒᆵ㡣㏽ⅲᕴ↹㙼ሠ㇫ި̃
η⡅ᆘሠ㇫ިᑞᗮᓁᕩǏ⚗ᦱᓁᕩᆘᕧ͞Շ׾
ݸηⅲ⇞㈚䢲˩˙ᇥᎪͯΰ㧰㢏Ǐ᧊ྮㆼͯ׾
ǐ⡊⇞ިЛㄗᚆᢍ䢲̷˙㑗⁪ᑞ͠てしよف⟵
ᆵዟ㏽ⅲሠ㇫ިǐ

↹㙼ዟ㏽中㇔ᑃⅲྯע⛷኱ḛ㤚ⅲ⩹ᐷḛᕴ⧀
中ᐷ⠻ㄹۿ⣵֨ήѰກǐᆔоഩᕒϕ⁪⩹ᐷḛ
ᕴ̃↹㙼ዟ㏽⿾᥾⇞ިЛㄗᆘǙᕖЛ₏ⅲឳ㧍ǚ
˗⁧㧍ۢ͠ḉㄺǐࠑ⁥ⅲͯΰ

繪畫、素描、版畫、小型畫、雕塑、裝置、錄像、
書法及手繪瓷器

ᕖЛ₏ⅲឳ㧍
ωૈྴほᒶ൲ᑞてⳔ⻒೰̃ηި
ǙҷǚǏǙほ᳦ᒶ ��� ̃ηިǚቋ͠ωૈྴᕖЛ
₏̃Ⴭ⿉ほ᳦䢲ᗮηި大᜼Ո㒴ᆘ㒴ͰᒶⳔ⻒
೰̃׾ηǐ
Ǚ��� ���ηೣǚۢǙ׾̃ ̃๼ηೣǚ ቋ͠ωૈྴ
ᕖЛ₏̃Ⴭ⿉ほ᳦䢲ᗮηިॼᗮⳔ⻒೰̃׾η
ೣᆘ๼ηೣ೐ᆓ䢲ۿ⣵ॼ͔↰∓˗೐ᆓǐ
Ǚ��� ᓁᕩǚቋ͠ωૈྴᕖЛ₏̃Ⴭ⿉ほ᳦䢲ᗮ
ηި൲ᑞてⳔ⻒೰ᓁᕩ̃׾η䢲˩˞ۥᒪ֨て
Ⳕ⻒೰̃ྗ㦑ǐ
Ǚ㉾㢍 ��� 㧰ᙂǚቋ͠ωૈྴᕖЛ₏̃Ⴭ⿉ほ᳦䢲
ᗮηިՓᕖᗮⳔ⻒೰̃㧰ᙂ䢲΢ᕲ࿚ᒶてⳔ⻒
೰㟓⁥̃ηިǐ
ǙՓᕖ ��� ⿉ηᆾ᧊ǚቋ͠ωૈྴᕖЛ₏̃Ⴭ׾
ほ᳦䢲ᗮηިՓᕖᗮⳔ⻒೰̃㧰ᙂ䢲΢ᑞ㍨ྯ
ᓁᕩ೐ᆓǐ
Ǚ��� ⽞⽖ިǚቋ͠ωૈྴᕖЛ₏̃Ⴭ⿉ほ᳦䢲
ᗮηިᒶᗮⳔ⻒೰ηި̃⽞⽖ި䢮ͯΰ日ᕩ䢯ǐ
Ǚ▦ܕ ���ǚǏǙ日ᕩ ���ǚǏǙ㧍ഘ ���ǚቋ͠ω
ૈྴᕖЛ₏̃Ⴭ⿉ほ᳦䢲ᗮηި⁳ᗮⳔ⻒೰▦
䢵ഘ˖日ᕩ䢵㧍しǐܕ
Ǚ㡃ᕖ ��� ǚǏǙ㡃ᕖܕ▦ ��� ̃日ᕩǚǏǙ㡃
ᕖ ��� ̃㧍しǚǏǙᢍǚቋ͠ωૈྴᕖЛ₏̃Ⴭ
⿉ほ᳦ᗮ▦ܕ䢵ᗮ日ᕩ䢵㧍しᅠ˙ ᒶᗮⳔ⻒೰
ᆵ᳦ǐ

۵͞Ǐ㏩ή̃͞ިהڪ日ᕩᒶቋ⽖㐤ុՓ̃日
ᕩǠᆘ大᜼日ᕩǡ⡊˙ˏ೛ᒶηިהڪᆘ֨ḛ
̃日ǐ
中४۵△ۢሦᕴ̃日ᕩᒶቋηިהڪᆘ֨ḛ̃
ᓁᕩǠᆘ大᜼ᓁᕩǡǐ

重要通知及目錄編列方法之說明



(Detail) Lot 57, Georgette Chen, Still Life with Big Durian, Painted circa 1965. © Courtesy of the artist estate
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